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AVERTISSEMENT - A lire et à comprendre avant tout usage.
Le masque respiratoire à usage unique que vous avez acquis est destiné à vous protéger contre les particules et les aérosols solides et liquides, ainsi que 
les fibres non toxiques. Un masque certifié selon EN149 : 2001 + A1 : 2009 est obligatoirement classé selon trois catégories FFP1 - FFP2 ou FFP3. Seul 
le marquage sur le masque peut vous indiquer de manière certaine la classe de protection du masque.
1. Vous ne devez pas utiliser ce masque de protection respiratoire sans avoir préalablement défini le milieu dans lequel vous allez évoluer afin de valider 
précisément qu’il va correspondre à votre besoin. En cas de non-respect de cette consigne vous pouvez mettre en danger votre santé, voire votre vie. 
N’hésitez jamais à faire appel à un professionnel (responsable de la sécurité au travail – médecin du travail par exemple) pour vous aider à définir la 
protection dont vous avez besoin.
2. Le non-respect des présentes consignes peut également engager votre santé. Merci de les respecter scrupuleusement.
3. Ce masque ne fournissant pas d’oxygène, vous devez l’utiliser dans un endroit suffisamment ventilé. Si la teneur de l’air en oxygène est inférieure à 
17 %, vous allez rapidement ressentir des vertiges, des difficultés à respirer ou des étourdissements. Il est obligatoire alors de retourner dans un endroit 
bien aéré afin d’éviter des maux plus aigus. 
4. Ne jamais utiliser ce masque si vous ne connaissez pas avec précision la nature des toxiques que vous êtes susceptibles de rencontrer. Ne l’utilisez pas 
notamment si vous êtes confrontés à des produits ou des atmosphères explosifs. Ce masque ne protège pas contre les gaz et les vapeurs.
5. Le masque s’adapte moins bien aux personnes portant la barbe : en effet, il sera difficile d’obtenir une étanchéité avec la présence de pilosité faciale, 
notamment au niveau des bordures du masque. Redoublez de vigilance lors de l’adaptation sur votre visage afin de valider qu’il n’est pas possible de 
respirer de l’air qui n’aurait pas été filtré préalablement par le masque.
6. Ne tentez jamais de modifier ce masque qui a été conçu et certifié pour votre sécurité. (ex : ne changez pas les élastiques, n’inscrivez rien sur le masque, 
ne changez pas la barrette, etc.)
7. Ce masque est à usage unique (marquage NR sur le masque : Non Réutilisable). Après au maximum 8 heures d’utilisation continue, détruisez-le. 
Aucune opération de maintenance ne peut lui permettre de recouvrer ses capacités de protection après usage. Le lavage du masque est inutile et peut 
même être dangereux pour vous. Ne remettez pas sur votre visage un masque usagé (même pour une durée inférieure à 8 heures) qui a déjà été retiré. 
Retirez-le également dès que vous ressentez des difficultés à respirer (essoufflements, maux de tête), quelle que soit la durée de port.
8. Conservez vos masques dans une humidité maximale de 70 % à une température comprise entre -25°C et + 40°C. afin de lui conserver toutes ses 
caractéristiques. Après x années après la date de fabrication (voir date de fabrication et de limite d’utilisation sur l’emballage ainsi que sur l’EPI (inscrip-
tion EXP AAAA/MM sur le masque), veuillez considérer que ce masque comme périmé, ne pouvant plus être utilisé sans risque, et détruisez-le.
9. En tout état de cause et malgré tout le soin apporté à la fabrication de ce masque de protection respiratoire, il appartient au seul utilisateur (et en 
aucun cas au fabricant) de s’assurer de l’adéquation du masque avec les caractéristiques du milieu d’usage. Le fabricant ne peut en aucun cas garantir 
une durée d’utilisation précise compte tenu de l’absence de connaissance sur le milieu dans lequel le masque aura été entreposé depuis sa sortie d’usine 
et des caractéristiques du milieu dans lequel il va être utilisé (température, pression, hygrométrie, concentration en particules à filtrer, morphologie de 
l’utilisateur, efforts physiques réalisés etc.).
10. Ce masque ne vous protégera correctement que si vous suivez scrupuleusement ces recommandations ainsi que les modalités d’usage décrites 
ci-après :
MISE EN PLACE DU MASQUE
Vérifiez la présence de la barrette nasale, assurez-vous que la barrette nasale ne perce pas le média filtrant. Ouvrez le masque et vérifiez que les deux 
élastiques sont bien présents à l’intérieur.
Prenez un masque dans l’une de vos mains (la face externe du masque dans l’intérieur de votre main). Préformez la barrette nasale en utilisant le pouce 
et l’index. Avec l’autre main, attrapez une des deux lanières élastiques, agrandissez-la sans trop tirer cependant, et passez-la derrière le crâne, jusque 
sous les oreilles.
Prenez enfin la seconde lanière et faites-la passer par le sommet du crâne, en la positionnant au-dessus des oreilles. Ajustez le masque sur le visage 
en faisant en sorte de placer la barrette nasale contre la paroi du nez. Avec un pouce et un index, poursuivez la déformation de la barrette pour qu’elle 
s’ajuste parfaitement au nez et qu’elle ne laisse pas passer l’air entre le masque et le visage.
Prenez ensuite le temps d’ajuster tout le périmètre du masque à chaque contour de votre visage afin de vous assurer qu’aucun passage d’air non filtré ne 
puisse subsister. Si l’étanchéité du masque sur le visage n’est pas optimale, il est possible d’ajuster les élastiques en réalisant un noeud permettant une 
bonne étanchéité du masque sur le visage. De la précaution prise à ce niveau de l’ajustage du masque dépendra son efficacité réelle et donc la santé de 
l’utilisateur. Merci d’y prêter une attention maximale. 
N’hésitez pas à revoir l’ajustement des lanières élastiques le cas échéant. Ces masques ont été conçus pour permettre le port de lunettes : nous recom-
mandons que les lunettes soient placées par-dessus le masque, au niveau de la barrette nasale. 
En dernier lieu, placez vos mains sur les contours du masque et expirez. Si vous ne sentez pas d’air en réalisant ce geste, alors votre masque est bien 
positionné, vous pouvez commencer son utilisation. Si vous sentez de l’air passer sur les contours, recommencez l’ajustement selon la méthode ci-dessus 
une seule et unique fois. Si vous ne parvenez pas à obtenir une étanchéité, retirez le masque, et jetez-le.
QUAND JETER VOTRE MASQUE ?
Après toute utilisation (fin de poste, retrait du masque, démonstration de mise en place, etc.)
Si vous constatez des défauts sur le masque (ex : barrette nasale non soudée ou qui perce la matière, élastiques défectueux ou manquant, contours du 
masque non soudés, marquage non conforme)
Si vous ne parvenez pas à obtenir une étanchéité après deux essais maximum
Si vous ressentez des vertiges, essoufflements, étourdissements, maux de tête ou autre maux plus aigus pendant le port du masque
Si un défaut du masque apparait pendant le port (ex : élastique qui lâche)
Signification des pictogrammes de l’emballage

Fin de durée de stockage
Format AAAA/MM

Gamme de température des 
conditions de stockage

Humidité relative maximum 
des conditions de stockage

Voir notice d’information du 
fabricant

Référence du produit Date de fabrication
Format AAAA/MM

Numéro de lot de fabrication

Les indications de fabrication jj/mm/aa  hh:mm sont précisées sur chaque masque

NSPIRE
PROTECTION

European Union manufacturer and representative
VBI – Inspire Protection

Imp. Hélène Boucher, ZA Les Béluzes - 42720 Pouilly Sous Charlieu - FRANCE
+33(0)4 77 72 54 66 – bonjour@inspire-protection.fr

WARNING – This notice must be read and understood before using equipment.
The purpose of the single-use respiratory mask that you have acquired is to protect you against solid and liquid particles, as well as non-toxic fibers. A 
mask certified EN149 : 2001 + A1 : 2009 must be classified in one of three  classes FFP1 - FFP2 or FFP3.  Only the marking on the mask indicates with 
certainty the class of protection of the mask. 
1.  You must not use this respiratory mask without first defining the environment where you will be using it so as to validate whether it specifically 
corresponds to your requirements. Should these instructions not be complied with, you may be putting your health, or even your life, at risk.  Do not 
hesitate to call upon a professional (e.g. a safety officer or occupational physician) to help you define the protection you require.  
2.  Not respecting the instructions herein may compromise your health. Please respect them carefully.
3.  As this mask does not have an oxygen supply, you must use it in a sufficiently ventilated area.  If the oxygen level is less than 17%, you will rapidly 
experience dizziness and breathing difficulties. It is imperative to return to a well-ventilated area in order to avoid more acute symptoms.
4.  Never use this mask if you do not know the precise nature of the toxic materials you may come into contact with.  In particular, do not use it if you 
are in an area containing explosive products or atmospheres.  This mask does not protect against gases and fumes.
5.  The mask’s protection is less effective when worn over a beard Indeed, facial hair makes it difficult to ensure that the mask is airtight, particularly 
around the edges. Please be extra careful when adjusting it on your face to make sure that it is impossible to breathe in air which has not been filtered 
through the mask.
6.  Never attempt to modify the mask which has been designed and certified for your safety (e.g. do not change the elastic straps, do not write on the 
mask, do not change the clip etc.)
7.  This mask is for single use (the marking NR on the mask : Not Re-usable).  After a maximum 8 hours of continuous use, destroy it.  No maintenance 
operation will enable it to recover its protective capacities after use.  Washing the mask is pointless and may even be dangerous for you.  Do not put 
back on your face a mask which has been used (even for less than 8 hours) and taken off.  Remove it also if you have difficulty breathing (breathlessness, 
headache), regardless of how long you have been wearing it.
8.  Keep your masks in a place where the maximum humidity is 70% at a temperature between -25°C and +40°C. so as to maintain its characteristics.  
After x years following the date of manufacture (see manufacture date and use-by date on the packaging as well as on the PPE (label EXP YYYY/MM on 
the mask), please consider the mask to be out-of-date, it can no longer be safely used, and destroy it.
9.  In any case and in spite of all the care taken during the manufacture of this respiratory protection mask, it is the responsibility of the user alone (and 
in no case that of the manufacturer) to ensure the adequation of the mask with the characteristics of the environment where it is used. The manufac-
turer shall, in no case, guarantee any specific length of life for the mask, due to their lack of knowledge of the environment where the mask has been 
stored after leaving the factory and of the environment where it will be used (temperature, pressure, hygrometry, particle concentration to be filtered, 
user’s morphology, physical effort etc.)
10.  This mask shall protect you correctly only if you have carefully followed these recommendations as well as the instructions for use outlined hereaf-
ter:

HOW TO USE THE MASK
Check that the nose clip is present and that it does not pierce the filter.  Open the mask and check that there are two elastic straps inside.
Hold the mask in one hand (holding the outside of the mask in your hand). Shape the nose clip using your thumb and index finger. With the other hand 
take hold of one of the two elastic straps, stretch it a little and pass it behind your head and under your ears.
Take hold of the second strap and pass it over the top of your head and place it above your ears.
Adjust the mask on your face, placing the nose clip against your nose.  Using your thumb and index finger, pinch the nose clip so that it is snug over your 
nose and does not let any air come between the mask and your face.
Take the time to fit the edges of the mask to every contour of your face so that no unfiltered air can pass under it.  If the mask is not sufficiently airtight 
you can shorten the elastic straps by tying a knot in them to make the mask airtight.  The care you take at this stage will determine the real effectiveness 
of the mask and therefore the user’s health.
Please pay the utmost attention to putting the mask on correctly.
Do not hesitate to adjust the elastic straps if necessary.  These masks have been designed to allow the wearing of  glasses : we recommend that the glasses 
be placed over the mask at the level of the nose clip.
Finally, place your hands on the edges of the mask and breathe out.  If you feel no air, then your mask has been fitted properly and you can start using 
it.  If you feel air coming out the edges, re-adjust using the method described above one time only.  If you do not manage to make the mask airtight, 
remove it and dispose of it.

WHEN TO DISPOSE OF YOUR MASK?
After any use (end of shift, removal of mask, demonstration of how to fit mask etc.)
If you notice any defects in the mask (e.g. the nose clip is not attached or has pierced the fabric, defective or missing elastic straps, mask edges not 
welded together properly, non-conform marking)
If you do not manage to make the mask airtight after a maximum of two attempts
If you experience dizziness, breathlessness, headaches or any other more acute symptoms while wearing the mask
If a defect occurs while you are wearing the mask (e.g. the elastic gives)

Meaning of the pictograms on packaging

End of storage life, 
Format : YYYY/MM

Temperature range for 
storage

Maximum relative humidity 
for storage

See manufacturer’s information 
notice

Product reference Date of manufacture
Format: YYYY/MM

Manufacture batch N°

Manufacturing details DD/MM/YY HH:MM are specified on each mask
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WARNUNG: Diese Hinweise müssen vor der Verwendung der Ausrüstung gelesen und verstanden werden.
Der Zweck der Einweg-Atemschutzmaske, die Sie erworben haben, besteht darin, Sie vor festen und flüssigen Partikeln sowie ungiftigen Fasern zu 
schützen. Eine nach EN149 zertifizierte Maske: 2001 + A1: 2009 muss in eine der drei Klassen FFP1, FFP2 oder FFP3 eingestuft werden.  Nur die 
Kennzeichnung auf der Maske gibt verlässlich die Schutzklasse der Maske an. 
1.  Sie dürfen diese Atemschutzmaske nicht verwenden, ohne zuerst die Umgebung zu definieren, in der Sie sie verwenden werden, um zu überprüfen, 
ob sie speziell Ihren Anforderungen entspricht. Sollten diese Anweisungen nicht befolgt werden, könnten Sie Ihre Gesundheit oder sogar Ihr Leben 
gefährden.  Ziehen Sie bei Bedenken einen Fachmann (z. B. einen Sicherheitsbeauftragten oder Betriebsarzt) hinzu, um den erforderlichen Schutz 
festzulegen.  
2.  Das Nichtbeachten der hier enthaltenen Anweisungen kann Ihre Gesundheit gefährden. Bitte befolgen Sie sie daher sorgfältig.
3.  Da diese Maske keine Sauerstoffversorgung hat, müssen Sie sie in einem ausreichend belüfteten Bereich verwenden.  Wenn der Sauerstoffgehalt 
weniger als 17 % beträgt, werden Sie schnell Schwindelgefühle und Atembeschwerden verspüren. Es ist unerlässlich, in einen gut belüfteten Bereich 
zurückzukehren, um stärkere Symptome zu vermeiden.
4.  Verwenden Sie diese Maske niemals, wenn Sie die Art der toxischen Materialien, mit denen Sie in Kontakt kommen könnten, nicht genau kennen.  
Verwenden Sie sie insbesondere nicht, wenn Sie sich in einem Bereich mit explosiven Produkten oder in einer explosiven Umgebung aufhalten.  Diese 
Maske schützt nicht vor Gasen und Dämpfen.
5.  Der Schutz der Maske ist weniger effektiv, wenn sie über einem Bart getragen wird. Tatsächlich erschwert Gesichtsbehaarung die Sicherstellung der 
Abdichtung der Maske, insbesondere an den Rändern. Seien Sie besonders vorsichtig beim Aufsetzen der Maske auf Ihr Gesicht: Stellen Sie dabei sicher, 
dass es unmöglich ist, ungefilterte Luft durch die Maske einzuatmen.
6.  Die Maske wurde für Ihre Sicherheit entworfen und zertifiziert. Nehmen Sie daher niemals Modifikationen an ihr vor (z. B. ändern Sie nicht die 
elastischen Bänder, schreiben Sie nichts auf die Maske, verändern Sie nicht den Nasenbügel usw.).
7.  Diese Maske ist für den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt (die Kennzeichnung NR auf der Maske steht für: „Not Re-usable“, also „nicht wiederverwend-
bar“).  Nach maximal 8 Stunden kontinuierlicher Verwendung entsorgen Sie die Maske.  Keinerlei Wartungsmaßnahmen ermöglichen es, die Schutz-
funktionen nach dem Gebrauch wiederherzustellen.  Das Waschen der Maske ist zwecklos und kann sogar gefährlich für Sie sein.  Setzen Sie eine 
bereits verwendete Maske nicht wieder auf Ihr Gesicht, auch dann nicht, wenn sie weniger als 8 Stunden getragen wurde.  Nehmen Sie sie ab, wenn Sie 
Atembeschwerden haben (Atemnot, Kopfschmerzen), unabhängig davon, wie lange Sie sie getragen haben.
8.  Bewahren Sie Ihre Masken an einem Ort auf, an dem die maximale Luftfeuchtigkeit 70 % und die Temperatur zwischen -25 °C und +40 °C beträgt, 
um ihre Eigenschaften zu erhalten.  Nach x Jahren ab dem Herstellungsdatum (siehe Herstellungsdatum und Verfallsdatum auf der Verpackung sowie 
auf der PSA (Etikett EXP JJJJ/MM auf der Maske)) betrachten Sie die Maske als veraltet. Sie kann nicht mehr sicher verwendet werden, entsorgen Sie 
sie daher.
9.  In jedem Fall und trotz aller Sorgfalt bei der Herstellung dieser Atemschutzmaske liegt es allein in der Verantwortung des Benutzers (und keines-
falls des Herstellers), die Angemessenheit der Maske mit den Eigenschaften der Umgebung, in der sie verwendet wird, sicherzustellen. Der Hersteller 
garantiert in keinem Fall eine spezifische Lebensdauer der Maske, da ihm die Kenntnisse über die Umgebung, in der die Maske nach dem Verlassen des 
Werks gelagert wurde, und über die Umgebung, in der sie verwendet wird (Temperatur, Druck, Luftfeuchtigkeit, zu filternde Partikelkonzentration, 
körperliche Merkmale und Gesichtsstruktur des Benutzers, körperliche Anstrengung usw.), fehlen.
10.  Diese Maske schützt Sie nur dann richtig, wenn Sie diese Empfehlungen sowie die nachfolgend aufgeführten Gebrauchsanweisungen sorgfältig 
befolgt haben:
ANLEITUNG ZUM VERWENDEN DER MASKE
Überprüfen Sie, ob der Nasenbügel vorhanden ist und ob er den Filter nicht durchbohrt.  Öffnen Sie die Maske und überprüfen Sie, ob sich zwei 
elastische Bänder darin befinden. Halten Sie die Maske mit einer Hand an der Außenseite. Formen Sie den Nasenbügel mit Ihrem Daumen und Ihrem 
Zeigefinger. Nehmen Sie mit der anderen Hand eines der beiden elastischen Bänder, dehnen Sie es ein wenig und führen Sie es hinter Ihrem Kopf und 
unter Ihren Ohren hindurch. Nehmen Sie das zweite Band und führen Sie es über den Kopf, sodass es über Ihren Ohren liegt.
Passen Sie die Maske an Ihr Gesicht an, indem Sie den Nasenbügel auf Ihre Nase drücken.  Drücken Sie mit Daumen und Zeigefinger den Nasenbügel 
fest, sodass er eng über Ihrer Nase sitzt und keine Luft zwischen der Maske und Ihrem Gesicht entweichen kann.
Nehmen Sie sich die Zeit, die Kanten der Maske an jede Kontur Ihres Gesichts anzupassen, damit keine ungefilterte Luft unter die Maske gelangen 
kann.  Wenn die Maske nicht ausreichend luftdicht ist, können Sie sie luftdicht machen, indem sie Knoten in die elastischen Bänder binden und sie 
somit verkürzen.  Die Sorgfalt, die Sie in diesem Schritt walten lassen, bestimmt die tatsächliche Wirksamkeit der Maske und somit die Gesundheit des 
Benutzers. Achten Sie besonders darauf, die Maske korrekt aufzusetzen.
Zögern Sie nicht, die elastischen Bänder bei Bedarf anzupassen.  Diese Masken sind so konzipiert, dass sie das Tragen von Brillen ermöglichen: Wir 
empfehlen, die Brille über der Maske auf Höhe des Nasenbügels zu platzieren.
Danach legen Sie Ihre Hände auf die Ränder der Maske und atmen Sie aus.  Wenn Sie keine Luft spüren, ist Ihre Maske richtig angepasst und Sie können 
mit der Verwendung beginnen.  Wenn Sie Luft an den Rändern spüren, passen Sie die Maske einmalig mithilfe der oben beschriebenen Methode erneut 
an.  Wenn es Ihnen nicht gelingt, die Maske luftdicht zu machen, entfernen Sie sie und entsorgen Sie sie.
WANN SOLLTEN SIE IHRE MASKE ENTSORGEN?
Nach jedem Gebrauch (Ende der Schicht, Abnahme der Maske, Demonstration, wie die Maske angepasst wird, usw.)
Wenn Sie Mängel an der Maske feststellen (z. B. der Nasenbügel ist nicht befestigt oder hat den Stoff durchbohrt; defekte oder fehlende elastische Bän-
der; die Maskenkanten sind nicht ordnungsgemäß verschweißt; nicht konforme Kennzeichnung) Wenn es Ihnen nicht gelingt, die Maske nach maximal 
zwei Versuchen luftdicht zu machen Wenn Sie während des Tragens der Maske Schwindel, Atemnot, Kopfschmerzen oder andere stärkere Symptome 
verspüren Wenn ein Defekt auftritt, während Sie die Maske tragen (z. B. das elastische Band reißt)
Bei Schwindelgefühlen, Atemnot, Ohnmacht, Kopfschmerzen oder anderen beim Tragen der Maske auftretenden stärkeren Beschwerden
Wenn beim Tragen der Maske ein Mangel auftritt (z.B. gerissenes Gummiband)
Bedeutung der Piktogramme auf der Verpackung

Haltbarkeit, Format: 
JJJJ/MM

Temperaturbereich für die 
Lagerung

Maximale relative Luftfeuchtig-
keit für die Lagerung

Siehe Herstellerinformationen

Produktbezeichnung Herstellungsdatum
Format: JJJJ/MM

Herstellungscharge Nr.

Herstellungsdetails TT/MM/JJ HH:MM sind auf jeder Maske angegeben
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WAARSCHUWING - Deze mededeling moet worden gelezen en begrepen voordat de apparatuur wordt gebruikt.
Het doel van het ademhalingsmasker voor eenmalig gebruik dat je hebt aangeschaft, is om je te beschermen tegen vaste en vloeibare deeltjes en niet-gif-
tige vezels. Masker gecertificeerd EN149 : 2001 + A1 : 2009 moet worden ingedeeld in een van de drie klassen FFP1 - FFP2 of FFP3.  Alleen de markering 
op het masker geeft met zekerheid de beschermingsklasse van het masker aan. 
1.  Je mag dit ademhalingsmasker niet gebruiken zonder eerst de omgeving te definiëren waarin je het gaat gebruiken om te valideren of het specifiek 
aan jouw vereisten voldoet. Als je deze instructies niet opvolgt, breng je jouw gezondheid of zelfs jouw leven in gevaar.  Aarzel niet om een beroep te 
doen op een professional (bijvoorbeeld een veiligheidsfunctionaris of bedrijfsarts) om je te helpen bepalen welke bescherming je nodig hebt.  
2.  Het niet opvolgen van de instructies hierin kan je gezondheid in gevaar brengen. Leef ze zorgvuldig na.
3.  Aangezien dit masker geen zuurstoftoevoer heeft, moet je het in een voldoende geventileerde ruimte gebruiken.  Als het zuurstofgehalte lager is dan 
17%, zul je snel duizelig worden en ademhalingsmoeilijkheden krijgen. Het is noodzakelijk om terug te keren naar een goed geventileerde ruimte om 
meer acute symptomen te voorkomen.
4.  Gebruik dit masker nooit als je niet precies weet met welke giftige stoffen je in contact kunt komen.  Gebruik het vooral niet als je je in een omgeving 
bevindt met explosieve producten of atmosferen.  Dit masker beschermt niet tegen gassen en dampen.
5.  De bescherming van het masker is minder effectief als het over een baard wordt gedragen. Gezichtshaar maakt het namelijk moeilijk om ervoor te 
zorgen dat het masker luchtdicht is, vooral rond de randen. Wees extra voorzichtig wanneer je het op je gezicht zet, zodat het onmogelijk is om lucht in 
te ademen die niet door het masker is gefilterd.
6.  Probeer nooit wijzigingen aan het masker aan te brengen die ontworpen en gecertificeerd zijn voor je veiligheid (verander bijvoorbeeld de elastische 
banden niet, schrijf niet op het masker, verander de clip niet, enz.)
7.  Dit masker is voor eenmalig gebruik (de markering NR op het masker : Niet herbruikbaar).  Gooi het masker weg na maximaal 8 uur ononderbroken 
gebruik.  Geen enkele onderhoudsoperatie zal ervoor zorgen dat het na gebruik zijn beschermende capaciteiten terugkrijgt.  Het masker wassen heeft 
geen zin en kan zelfs gevaarlijk voor je zijn.  Zet een masker dat is gebruikt (zelfs minder dan 8 uur) en afgedaan niet terug op je gezicht.  Verwijder het 
ook als je moeite hebt met ademhalen (ademnood, hoofdpijn), ongeacht hoe lang je het al draagt.
8.  Bewaar je maskers op een plek met een maximale luchtvochtigheid van 70% bij een temperatuur tussen -25°C en +40°C. om de eigenschappen te 
behouden.  Na x jaar na de productiedatum (zie productiedatum en uiterste gebruiksdatum op de verpakking en op het PBM (label EXP YYYY/MM op 
het masker), beschouw het masker als verouderd, het kan niet langer veilig gebruikt worden en vernietig het.
9.  In elk geval en ondanks alle zorg die werd besteed aan de fabricage van dit masker voor ademhalingsbescherming, is het uitsluitend de verantwoorde-
lijkheid van de gebruiker (en in geen geval van de fabrikant) om ervoor te zorgen dat het masker aangepast is aan de kenmerken van de omgeving waarin 
het wordt gebruikt. De fabrikant garandeert in geen geval een specifieke levensduur voor het masker, omdat hij geen kennis heeft van de omgeving 
waarin het masker is opgeslagen nadat het de fabriek heeft verlaten en van de omgeving waarin het zal worden gebruikt (temperatuur, druk, hygrome-
trie, deeltjesconcentratie die moet worden gefilterd, morfologie van de gebruiker, fysieke inspanning enz.)
10.  Dit masker beschermt je alleen op de juiste manier als je deze aanbevelingen en de hieronder beschreven gebruiksinstructies zorgvuldig hebt 
opgevolgd:
HOE HET MASKER TE GEBRUIKEN
Controleer of de neusklem aanwezig is en of deze het filter niet doorboort.  Open het masker en controleer of er twee elastische banden in zitten.
Houd het masker in één hand (waarbij je de buitenkant van het masker in je hand houdt). Vorm de neusklem met je duim en wijsvingers. Pak met je 
andere hand een van de twee elastische banden vast, rek hem een beetje uit en breng hem achter je hoofd en onder je oren.
Pak het tweede bandje vast en haal het over de bovenkant van je hoofd en plaats het boven je oren.
Plaats het masker op je gezicht en plaats de neusklem tegen je neus.  Knijp met duim en wijsvinger in de neusklem zodat hij goed over je neus zit en er 
geen lucht tussen het masker en je gezicht kan komen.
Neem de tijd om de randen van het masker aan alle contouren van je gezicht aan te passen, zodat er geen ongefilterde lucht onderdoor kan.  Als het 
masker niet voldoende luchtdicht is, kun je de elastische banden inkorten door er een knoop in te leggen om het masker luchtdicht te maken.  De zorg 
die je in dit stadium besteedt, bepaalt de werkelijke effectiviteit van het masker en dus de gezondheid van de gebruiker.
Besteed uiterste aandacht aan het correct opzetten van het masker.
Aarzel niet om de elastische banden aan te passen als dat nodig is.  Deze maskers zijn ontworpen om het dragen van een bril mogelijk te maken: we 
raden aan om de bril over het masker te plaatsen ter hoogte van de neusklem.
Plaats ten slotte je handen op de randen van het masker en adem uit.  Als je geen lucht voelt, is je masker goed geplaatst en kun je het gaan gebruiken.  
Als je voelt dat er lucht uit de randen komt, stel deze dan eenmalig opnieuw af met de hierboven beschreven methode.  Als het niet lukt om het masker 
luchtdicht te maken, verwijder het dan en gooi het weg.
WANNEER MOET JE JE MASKER WEGGOOIEN?
Na elk gebruik (einde van de dienst, verwijderen van het masker, demonstratie van het opzetten van het masker enz.)
Als je gebreken aan het masker opmerkt (bijv. de neusklem is niet bevestigd of heeft de stof doorboord, defecte of ontbrekende elastische banden, 
maskerranden niet goed aan elkaar gelast, niet-conforme markering)
Als het niet lukt om het masker luchtdicht te maken na maximaal twee keer proberen
Als je duizeligheid, ademnood, hoofdpijn of andere meer acute symptomen ervaart tijdens het dragen van het masker
Als er een defect optreedt terwijl je het masker draagt (bijvoorbeeld als het elastiek het begeeft)
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Déclarations de conformité UE disponibles sur : 
www.inspire-protection.fr/declarations-de-conformite/ EU declarations of conformity available at  : www.

inspire-protection.fr/declarations-de-conformite/

EU-Konformitätserklärungen verfügbar unter: www.
inspire-protection.fr/declarations-de-conformite/ EU-conformiteitsverklaringen beschikbaar op : www.

inspire-protection.fr/declarations-de-conformite/

Examen UE de Type réalisé par : APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – France (n°0082)
Contrôle de fabrication réalisé par : QUINTIN Certifications 
(n°2927) 825 Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - France

Demi-masque filtrant contre les particules EN149 : 2001 + A1 : 2009
Conformes au règlement EPI 2016/425 - 
EPI de catégorie III

EU Type examination carried out by : APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – France (n°0082)
Manufacturing inspection carried out by : QUINTIN Certifications 
(n°2927) 825 Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - France

Filtering half masks to protect against particles EN149 : 2001 + A1 : 2009
In compliance with PPE regulation 2016/425
Category III PPE

EEU-Typprüfung durchgeführt von: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS CS60193 
– 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Frankreich(n°0082)
Herstellungsprüfung durchgeführt von: QUINTIN Certifications (Nr. 
2927) 825 Route de Romans – 38160 Saint-Antoine-l’Abbaye – Frankreich

Filternde Halbmaske zum Schutz vor Partikeln EN149: 2001 + A1: 2009
In Übereinstimmung mit der PSA-Verordnung 2016/425
Kategorie III PSA

EU-typeonderzoek uitgevoerd door   : APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – FRANKRIJK (n°0082)
Fabricagecontrole verricht door: QUINTIN Certifications (n°2927) 825 
Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - FRANKRIJK

Filterend halfmaskers ter bescherming tegen deeltjes EN149 : 2001 + A1 : 2009
In overeenstemming met Richtlijn PPE 2016/425
Categorie III PPE

2927 2927

2927 2927
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AVVERTENZA: il presente avviso deve essere letto e compreso prima di utilizzare l’attrezzatura in questione.
Lo scopo della mascherina respiratoria monouso acquistata è di proteggere da particelle solide e liquide, nonché da fibre atossiche. La mascherina è 
certificata come conforme alla norma EN149 2001 + A1 : 2009 deve essere classificata in una delle tre classi FFP1 - FFP2 o FFP3.  Solo la marcatura sulla 
mascherina indica con certezza la classe di protezione della mascherina stessa. 
1.  Non utilizzare questa mascherina respiratoria senza aver prima definito l’ambiente in cui la si utilizzerà, in modo da verificare se corrisponde speci-
ficamente alle proprie esigenze. Il mancato rispetto di queste istruzioni può compromettere la propria salute o addirittura la propria vita.  Non esitare a 
rivolgersi a un professionista (ad esempio un responsabile della sicurezza o un medico del lavoro) per definire la protezione necessaria.  
2.  Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni qui riportate può compromettere la salute. Osservare con cura le seguenti istruzioni.
3.  Poiché questa maschera non dispone di un’alimentazione di ossigeno, è necessario utilizzarla in un’area sufficientemente ventilata.  Se il livello di 
ossigeno è inferiore al 17%, si verificano rapidamente vertigini e difficoltà respiratorie. È fondamentale recarsi in un’area ben ventilata per evitare 
sintomi più acuti.
4.  Mai utilizzare la maschera se non si è a conoscenza dell’esatta natura dei materiali tossici con i quali si potrebbe venire in contatto.  Nello specifico, 
non utilizzare la mascherina in un area in cui sono presenti prodotti esplosivi o atmosfere esplosive.  Questa mascherina non offre protezione da fumi 
e gas.
5.  La protezione della mascherina è meno efficace se indossata sopra la barba. I peli del viso rendono difficile garantire l’ermeticità della mascherina 
stessa, soprattutto intorno ai bordi. Osservare ulteriore cautela quando la si regola sul viso per assicurarsi che sia impossibile respirare aria non filtrata 
dalla mascherina.
6.  Non tentare mai di modificare la mascherina progettata e certificata per garantire la sicurezza dell’utente (ad esempio, non sostituire le fascette 
elastiche, non scrivere sulla maschera, non sostituire il nasello, ecc.)
7.  Questa maschera è monouso (la marcatura NR sulla maschera significa: Non Riutilizzabile).  Smaltire la mascherina dopo un utilizzo massimo di 
8 ore consecutive.  Nessuna operazione di manutenzione consentirà alla di ripristinare le capacità protettive della mascherina dopo l’uso.  Lavare la 
mascherina è inutile e può addirittura essere pericoloso.  Non indossare nuovamente una mascherina che è già stata utilizzata (anche per un periodo 
di tempo inferiore alle 8 ore) e tolta.  Rimuovere la mascherina in caso di difficoltà respiratorie (dispnea, mal di testa), a prescindere da quanto tempo 
è stata indossata.
8.  Le mascherine devono essere conservate in un luogo in cui l’umidità non superi il 70% e a una temperatura compresa fra i -25°C e i +40°C per 
conservarne le caratteristiche.  In seguito a x anni successivi alla data di produzione (vedasi la data di produzione e la data di scadenza sull’imballaggio 
e sul DPI (etichetta EXP AAAA/MM sulla mascherina), considerare la mascherina come scaduta e distruggerla in quanto non può più essere indossata 
in sicurezza.
9.  In qualsiasi caso, e a prescindere dalla cautela osservata durante il processo di produzione della mascherina respiratoria protettiva, è sola responsabili-
tà dell’utente (e in nessun caso del produttore) assicurarsi dell’adeguatezza della mascherina rispetto alle caratteristiche dell’ambiente in cui è utilizzata. 
Il produttore non garantisce in alcun caso una durata specifica della mascherina, a causa della mancata conoscenza dell’ambiente in cui la mascherina 
stessa è stata conservata dopo l’uscita dalla struttura di produzione e dell’ambiente in cui sarà utilizzata (temperatura, pressione, igrometria, concentra-
zione di particelle da filtrare, morfologia dell’utente, sforzo fisico, ecc.)
10.  Questa mascherina proteggerà correttamente l’utente solo se l’utente stesso seguirà attentamente queste raccomandazioni e le istruzioni per l’uso 
descritte di seguito:
COME UTILIZZARE LA MASCHERINA
Verificare che il nasello sia presente e che non perfori il filtro.  Aprire la mascherina e verificare che all’interno vi siano due fascette elastiche.
Tenere la maschera in una mano (tenendo la parte esterna della maschera nella mano). Modellare il nasello usando il pollice e l’indice. Con l’altra mano 
afferrare una delle due fascette elastiche, allungarla un po’ e farla passare dietro la testa e sotto le orecchie.
Prendere la seconda fascetta e farla passare sopra la testa, posizionandola sopra le orecchie.
Regolare la mascherina sul viso, posizionando il nasello contro il naso.  Con il pollice e l’indice, stringere il nasello in modo che sia aderente al naso e non 
lasci passare l’aria tra la mascherina e il viso.
Prendersi il tempo necessario per adattare i bordi della maschera a tutti i contorni del viso, in modo che sotto di essa non possa passare aria non filtrata.  
Se la mascherina non è sufficientemente ermetica, è possibile accorciare le fascette elastiche annodandole per rendere la mascherina ermetica.  L’atten-
zione prestata in questa fase determinerà la reale efficacia della mascherina e quindi la salute dell’utente.
Prestare la massima attenzione a indossare correttamente la mascherina.
Non esitare a regolare le fascette elastiche se necessario.  Queste mascherine sono state progettate per consentire l’utilizzo degli occhiali: si consiglia di 
posizionare gli occhiali sulla maschera all’altezza del nasello.
Infine, appoggiare le mani sui bordi della maschera ed espirare.  Se non si sente aria, la mascherina è stata indossata correttamente e si può iniziare 
a usarla.  Se si avverte la fuoriuscita di aria dai bordi, regolare nuovamente con il metodo descritto sopra, una sola volta.  Se non si riesce a rendere la 
mascherina ermetica, rimuoverla e smaltirla.
QUANDO SMALTIRE LA MASCHERINA?
Dopo qualsiasi utilizzo (fine del turno, rimozione della mascherina, dimostrazione di come si indossa, ecc.)
Se si notano difetti nella mascherina (ad esempio, il nasello non è attaccata o ha perforato il tessuto, fascette elastiche difettose o mancanti, bordi della 
mascherina non saldati correttamente, marcatura non conforme)
Se non si riesce a rendere ermetica la maschera dopo un massimo di due tentativi
Se si avvertono vertigini, dispnea, mal di testa o altri sintomi più acuti mentre si indossa la mascherina
Se si verifica un difetto mentre si indossa la mascherina (per esempio, l’elastico cede)
Significato dei pittogrammi sull’imballaggio
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ADVERTENCIA - Este aviso debe leerse y comprenderse antes de utilizar el equipo.
La finalidad de la mascarilla respiratoria de un solo uso que ha adquirido es protegerle de partículas sólidas y líquidas, así como de fibras no tóxicas. Una 
mascarilla certificada conforme a EN149: 2001 + A1: 2009 debe clasificarse en una de las tres clases: FFP1, FFP2 o FFP3.  Únicamente el marcado de la 
mascarilla indica con certeza la clase de protección de la misma. 
1.  No debe utilizar esta mascarilla respiratoria sin determinar previamente el entorno en el que la utilizará para comprobar que responde específica-
mente a sus necesidades. Si no respeta estas instrucciones, puede poner en riesgo su salud e incluso su vida.  No dude en recurrir a un profesional (por 
ejemplo, un responsable de seguridad o un médico laboral) para que le ayude a determinar la protección que necesita.  
2.  No respetar estas instrucciones puede poner en riesgo su salud. Le rogamos que las cumpla minuciosamente.
3.  Esta mascarilla no tiene suministro de oxígeno, por lo que debe utilizarla en una zona con suficiente ventilación.  Si el nivel de oxígeno es inferior al 17 
%, experimentará rápidamente mareos y dificultades respiratorias. Es imprescindible volver a una zona bien ventilada para evitar síntomas más agudos.
4.  No utilice nunca esta mascarilla si desconoce la naturaleza exacta de los materiales tóxicos con los que puede entrar en contacto.  En particular, no la 
utilice si se encuentra en una zona que contenga productos o atmósferas explosivos.  Esta mascarilla no protege contra gases y humos.
5.  La protección de la mascarilla es menos efectiva si se lleva barba. El vello facial dificulta la estanqueidad de la mascarilla, sobre todo en los bordes. 
Preste especial atención al ajustársela a la cara para asegurarse de que es imposible respirar aire que no se haya filtrado a través de la mascarilla.
6.  No intente nunca modificar la mascarilla, que ha sido diseñada y certificada para su seguridad (por ejemplo, no cambie las tiras elásticas, no escriba 
en la mascarilla, no cambie la pinza nasal, etc.).
7.  Esta mascarilla es de un solo uso (véase la marca NR en la mascarilla: no reutilizable).  Después de un máximo de 8 horas de uso continuado, des-
trúyala.  Ninguna operación de mantenimiento permitirá recuperar su capacidad de protección después del uso.  Lavar la mascarilla es inútil e incluso 
puede ser peligroso para usted.  No vuelva a ponerse en la cara una mascarilla que haya sido utilizada (incluso si ha sido durante menos de 8 horas) y 
retirada.  Deshágase de ella también si tiene dificultad para respirar (disnea, dolor de cabeza), independientemente del tiempo que la haya utilizado.
8.  Guarde las mascarillas en un lugar donde la humedad máxima sea del 70 % a una temperatura de entre -25 °C y +40 °C para que conserven sus carac-
terísticas.  Transcurridos x años desde la fecha de fabricación (véase la fecha de fabricación y la fecha de caducidad en el envase, así como en el propio EPI 
(etiqueta EXP AAAA/MM en la mascarilla)), considere que la mascarilla está caducada, que ya no puede utilizarse con seguridad, y destrúyala.
9.  En cualquier caso, y a pesar de todo el cuidado aplicado durante la fabricación de esta mascarilla de protección respiratoria, es responsabilidad exclu-
siva del usuario (y en ningún caso del fabricante) asegurar la adecuación de la mascarilla a las características del entorno donde se utiliza. El fabricante 
no garantizará en ningún caso una duración determinada de la mascarilla, debido a su desconocimiento del entorno en el que se ha almacenado la mas-
carilla después de salir de fábrica y del entorno en el que se utilizará (temperatura, presión, higrometría, concentración de partículas a filtrar, morfología 
del usuario, esfuerzo físico, etc.).
10.  Esta mascarilla solo le protegerá correctamente si ha seguido cuidadosamente estas recomendaciones, así como las instrucciones de uso que se 
detallan a continuación:
CÓMO UTILIZAR LA MASCARILLA
Compruebe que la pinza nasal esté presente y que no perfore el filtro.  Abra la mascarilla y compruebe que hay dos tiras elásticas en el interior.
Sujete la mascarilla con una mano (manteniendo la parte exterior de la mascarilla en la mano). Dé forma a la pinza nasal con los dedos pulgar e índice. 
Con la otra mano, agarre una de las dos tiras elásticas, estírela y pásela por detrás de la cabeza y por debajo de las orejas.
Sujete la segunda tira y pásela por encima de la cabeza hasta colocarla sobre las orejas.
Ajústese la mascarilla a la cara, colocando la pinza nasal sobre la nariz.  Con los dedos pulgar e índice, apriete la pinza nasal para que quede ajustada sobre 
la nariz y no permita la entrada de aire entre la mascarilla y la cara.
Tómese el tiempo necesario para ajustar los bordes de la mascarilla a cada contorno de la cara, de modo que no pueda pasar aire sin filtrar por debajo de 
ella.  Si la mascarilla no es suficientemente hermética, puede acortar las tiras elásticas haciendo un nudo en ellas para que sea hermética.  El cuidado que 
aplique en esta fase determinará la eficacia real de la mascarilla y, por tanto, la salud del usuario.
Preste la máxima atención a la colocación correcta de la mascarilla.
No dude en ajustar las tiras elásticas si es necesario.  Estas mascarillas han sido diseñadas para permitir el uso de gafas: se recomienda colocar las gafas 
sobre la mascarilla a la altura de la pinza nasal.
Por último, coloque las manos en los bordes de la mascarilla y espire.  Si no siente aire, la mascarilla está bien ajustada y puede empezar a utilizarla.  Si 
nota que sale aire por los bordes, vuelva a ajustar la mascarilla utilizando el método descrito anteriormente una sola vez.  Si no consigue que la mascarilla 
sea hermética, quítesela y deséchela.
¿CUÁNDO DESHACERSE DE LA MASCARILLA?
Después de cualquier uso (fin de turno, retirada de la mascarilla, demostración de cómo colocarse la mascarilla, etc.)
Si observa algún defecto en la mascarilla (por ejemplo, la pinza nasal no está sujeta o ha perforado el tejido, tiras elásticas defectuosas o inexistentes, 
bordes de la mascarilla mal soldados, marcado no conforme)
Si no consigue que la mascarilla sea hermética después de un máximo de dos intentos
Si experimenta mareos, dificultad para respirar, dolores de cabeza o cualquier otro síntoma más agudo mientras lleva puesta la mascarilla
Si se produce un defecto mientras lleva puesta la mascarilla (por ejemplo, el elástico cede)
Significado de los pictogramas del envase
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AVISO – Antes de utilizar o equipamento terá de ler e compreender este aviso.
O objetivo da máscara respiratória de utilização única que adquiriu é protegê-lo contra partículas sólidas e líquidas, bem como fibras não tóxicas. Uma 
máscara com certificação EN149: 2001 + A1: 2009 tem de ser classificada numa de três classes: FFP1, FFP2 ou FFP3.  Apenas a marcação na máscara 
indica inequivocamente a classe de proteção da máscara. 
1.  Não pode usar esta máscara respiratória sem primeiro definir o ambiente no qual a irá usar, de modo a validar se aquela corresponde especificamente 
às suas necessidades. Se não cumprir estas instruções, pode estar a colocar a sua saúde, ou mesmo a sua vida, em risco.  Não hesite em recorrer a um 
profissional (por exemplo, um técnico de segurança ou médico do trabalho) para ajudá-lo a definir a proteção de que necessita.  
2.  Se não respeitar as instruções ora contidas, pode comprometer a sua saúde. Observe-as atentamente.
3.  Dado que esta máscara não tem fornecimento de oxigénio, terá de usá-la numa área suficientemente ventilada.  Se o nível de oxigénio for inferior 
a 17%, sentirá rapidamente tonturas e dificuldades respiratórias. É imperativo regressar a uma área bem ventilada para evitar sintomas mais agudos.
4.  Nunca use esta máscara se não souber a natureza precisa dos materiais tóxicos com os quais poderá entrar em contacto.  Mais concretamente, não a 
utilize se estiver numa área que contenha produtos ou atmosferas explosivos.  Esta máscara não protege contra gases nem fumos.
5.  A proteção da máscara é menos eficaz se for usada por cima da barba. De facto, os pelos faciais tornam difícil garantir que a máscara seja hermética, 
particularmente nos seus rebordos. Tenha muito cuidado ao ajustá-la ao seu rosto, para se certificar de que é impossível respirar ar que não tenha sido 
filtrado através da máscara.
6.  Nunca tente modificar a máscara que foi projetada e certificada para garantir a sua segurança (por exemplo, não troque as tiras elásticas, não escreva 
na máscara, não troque o clipe, etc.)
7.  Esta máscara é de utilização única (marcação «NR» na máscara: «Not Re-usable» ou não reutilizável).  Após um período máximo de 8 horas de uso 
contínuo, elimine-a.  Nenhuma operação de manutenção poderá permitirá recuperar as capacidades de proteção da máscara após a utilização.  Lavar 
a máscara é inútil e pode até ser perigoso para o utilizador.  Não volte a colocar no rosto uma máscara que tenha sido usada (mesmo por menos de 8 
horas) e retirada.  Tire-a também se tiver dificuldade em respirar (falta de ar, dor de cabeça), independentemente de há quanto tempo estiver a usá-la.
8.  Guarde as máscaras num local onde a humidade máxima seja de 70% com uma temperatura entre -25º C e +40º C para manter as suas características.  
Após x anos após a data de produção (consultar a data de produção e o prazo de validade na embalagem, bem como no EPI (rótulo EXP AAAA/MM na 
máscara), considere a máscara desatualizada, pelo que não poderá ser usada com segurança e elimine-a.
9.  Em qualquer caso, e apesar de todos os esforços envidados durante a produção desta máscara de proteção respiratória, é da responsabilidade exclusiva 
do utilizador (e em nenhum caso do fabricante) garantir a adequação da máscara às características do ambiente onde será utilizada. O fabricante, em 
nenhum caso, poderá garantir qualquer tempo de vida específico para a máscara, devido à sua falta de conhecimento do ambiente onde a máscara foi 
armazenada após a saída da fábrica e do ambiente onde será usada (temperatura, pressão, higrometria, concentração de partículas a serem filtradas, 
morfologia do utilizador, esforço físico etc.)
10.  Esta máscara irá protegê-lo corretamente apenas se tiver seguido cuidadosamente estas recomendações, bem como as instruções de utilização que 
se descrevem em seguida:
COMO UTILIZAR A MÁSCARA
Verifique se o clipe nasal está presente e se não está a perfurar o filtro.  Abra a máscara e verifique se há duas tiras elásticas no interior.
Segure a máscara com uma mão (segurando a parte externa da máscara na mão). Molde o clipe nasal usando o polegar e o indicador. Com a outra mão, 
segure uma das duas tiras elásticas, estique-a um pouco e passe-a por trás da cabeça e debaixo das orelhas.
Segure na segunda tira e passe-a por cima da cabeça e coloque-a acima das orelhas.
Ajuste a máscara à cara, encostando o clipe nasal ao nariz.  Com o polegar e o dedo indicador, belisque o clipe nasal para que fique confortável sobre o 
nariz e não deixe entrar ar entre a máscara e a cara.
Reserve algum tempo para ajustar as bordas da máscara a todos os contornos do seu rosto para que nenhum ar não filtrado possa passar por baixo da 
máscara.  Se a máscara não for suficientemente hermética, pode encurtar as tiras elásticas dando um nó nelas para tornar a máscara hermética.  Os 
cuidados que tiver nesta fase irão determinar a eficácia real da máscara e, portanto, a saúde do utilizador.
Preste a máxima atenção para colocar a máscara corretamente.
Não hesite em ajustar as tiras elásticas, se necessário.  Estas máscaras foram concebidas para permitir o uso de óculos: recomendamos que os óculos 
sejam colocados sobre a máscara ao nível do clipe nasal.
Finalmente, coloque as mãos nas bordas da máscara e expire.  Se não sentir ar, a sua máscara foi colocada corretamente e pode começar a usá-la.  Se sen-
tir ar a sair das bordas, reajuste usando o método descrito acima apenas uma vez.  Se não conseguir tornar a máscara hermética, remova-a e elimine-a.
QUANDO ELIMINAR A MÁSCARA?
Após qualquer uso (final do turno, remoção da máscara, demonstração de como encaixar a máscara, etc.)
Se detetar algum defeito na máscara (por exemplo, o clipe nasal não está preso ou perfurou o tecido, tiras elásticas defeituosas ou ausentes, rebordos da 
máscara não soldados corretamente, marcação não conforme)
Se não conseguir tornar a máscara hermética após um máximo de duas tentativas
Se sentir tonturas, falta de ar, dores de cabeça ou quaisquer outros sintomas mais agudos enquanto usa a máscara
Se ocorrer um defeito enquanto estiver a usar a máscara (por exemplo, se o elástico ceder)

Significado dos pictogramas na embalagem

Fim da vida útil de 
armazenamento, For-
mato: AAAA/MM

Intervalo de temperatura 
para armazenamento

Humidade relativa máxima 
para armazenamento

Consultar aviso informativo do 
fabricante

Referência do produto Data de fabrico
Formato: AAAA/MM

Lote de produção N.º

Os detalhes de produção DD/MM/AA HH:MM são especificados em cada máscara
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EU přezkoušení typu provedla společnost APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – FRANCIE (n°0082)
Výrobní kontrolu provádí : QUINTIN Certifications (n°2927) 825 Route de 
Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - FRANCIE

Filtrační polomasky k ochraně proti částicím EN149: 2001 + A1: 2009
Ve shodě s nařízením 2016/425 o osobních ochranných prostředcích
Osobní ochranné prostředky kategorie III

VAROVÁNÍ – Před použitím výrobku je třeba seznámit se důkladně s těmito pokyny.
Účelem jednorázového respirátoru, který jste si pořídili, je chránit nositele před pevnými a kapalnými částicemi a netoxickými vlákny. Respirátor s 
certifikátem podle EN149: 2001 + A1: 2009 musí být zařazen do jedné ze tří tříd FFP1 – FFP2 nebo FFP3.  Třídu ochrany respirátoru s jistotou udává 
pouze označení na respirátoru. 
1.  Respirátor nesmí být používán, aniž by bylo nejprve posouzeno prostředí, ve kterém má být používán, a ověřena shoda s konkrétními požadavky. 
Nedodržením těchto pokynů můžete ohrozit své zdraví nebo dokonce život.  Neváhejte obrátit se na odborníka (např. pracovníka odpovědného za 
bezpečnost práce nebo závodního lékaře), aby vám pomohl správně určit potřebnou ochranu.  
2.  Nedodržení pokynů uvedených v tomto dokumentu může ohrozit vaše zdraví. Pečlivě je dodržujte.
3.  Protože tento respirátor nemá přívod kyslíku, musíte jej používat v dostatečně větraném prostoru.  Pokud je hladina kyslíku nižší než 17 %, rychle se 
dostaví závratě a dýchací potíže. Je nutné vrátit se do dobře větraného prostoru, aby se předešlo akutnějším příznakům.
4.  Tento respirátor nikdy nepoužívejte, pokud neznáte přesnou povahu toxických materiálů, se kterými můžete přijít do styku.  Nepoužívejte jej zej-
ména v oblastech s výbušnými látkami nebo výbušnou atmosférou.  Tento respirátor nechrání před plyny a výpary.
5.  Ochrana poskytovaná respirátorem je méně účinná při nošení přes vousy, které znesnadňují zajištění těsnosti respirátoru, zejména na okrajích. Při 
nasazování respirátoru na obličej buďte obzvláště opatrní, abyste se ujistili, že není možné vdechovat vzduch, který nebyl filtrován.
6.  Nikdy se nepokoušejte upravovat respirátor navržený a certifikovaný pro vaši bezpečnost (např. neměňte elastické pásky, na respirátor nepište, 
neměňte sponu atd.)
7.  Tento respirátor je určen k jednorázovému použití (označení NR na respirátoru: Nepoužívat opakovaně).  Zlikvidujte jej po maximálně 8 hodinách 
nepřetržitého používání.  Žádná údržba neumožňuje obnovení ochranných schopností respirátoru po použití.  Praní respirátoru je zbytečné, a může být 
pro dokonce nebezpečné.  Nenasazujte si zpět na obličej respirátor, který již byl používán (i méně než 8 hodin) a sejmut.  Odložte jej také v případě, že 
máte potíže s dýcháním (dušnost, bolest hlavy), bez ohledu na to, jak dlouho jste jej nosili.
8.  Aby si respirátor zachoval své vlastnosti, uchovávejte jej na místě s maximální vlhkostí 70 % a teplotou v rozmezí od -25 °C do +40 °C.  Po uplynutí x 
let od data výroby (viz datum výroby a datum použitelnosti na obalu i na OOP (štítek EXP RRRR/MM na respirátoru) je respirátor považován za prošlý, 
nelze jej nadále bezpečně používat a má být zlikvidován.
9.  V každém případě a navzdory veškeré péči věnované výrobě této filtrační polomasky – respirátoru je pouze na odpovědnosti uživatele (a v žádném 
případě ne výrobce) ověřit a zajistit vhodnost respirátoru pro vlastnosti prostředí, ve kterém je používán. Výrobce v žádném případě nezaručuje konkré-
tní délku použitelnosti respirátoru, protože nezná prostředí, ve kterém byl respirátor po opuštění výrobního závodu skladován, ani prostředí, ve kterém 
bude používán (teplota, tlak, hygrometrie, koncentrace částic, které mají být filtrovány, morfologie uživatele, fyzická námaha atd.).
10.  Tento respirátor vás bude správně chránit pouze v případě, že pečlivě dodržíte tato doporučení a dále uvedený návod k použití:

JAK POUŽÍVAT RESPIRÁTOR
Zkontrolujte, zda je přítomna spona a zda nepropichuje filtr.  Otevřete respirátor a zkontrolujte, zda jsou uvnitř dva elastické pásky.
Respirátor držte v jedné ruce (za vnější stranu respirátoru). Pomocí palce a ukazováčku vytvarujte nosní sponu. Druhou rukou uchopte jeden ze dvou 
elastických pásků, trochu jej napněte, přetáhněte za hlavu a umístěte pod ušima.
Uchopte druhý pásek, přetáhněte jej přes temeno hlavy a umístěte nad ušima.
Nasaďte si respirátor na obličej a nosní sponu umístěte k nosu.  Palcem a ukazováčkem stiskněte nosní sponu tak, aby těsně přiléhala a nepropouštěla 
vzduch mezi respirátorem a obličejem.
Pečlivě upravte okraje respirátoru tak, aby se přizpůsobily všem konturám obličeje, aby pod nimi nepronikal nefiltrovaný vzduch.  Pokud respirátor 
není dostatečně vzduchotěsný, můžete zkrátit elastické pásky a uvázat na nich uzel, abyste dosáhli vzduchotěsného přilehnutí.  Pečlivost v této fázi je 
rozhodující pro skutečnou účinnost respirátoru, a tedy i pro zdraví uživatele.
Věnujte maximální pozornost správnému nasazení respirátoru.
V případě potřeby neváhejte elastické pásky upravit.  Tyto respirátory byly navrženy tak, aby umožňovaly nošení brýlí: doporučujeme brýle nasadit na 
respirátor na úrovni nosní spony.
Na závěr položte ruce na okraje respirátoru a vydechněte.  Pokud necítíte procházet žádný vzduch, respirátor je správně nasazen a můžete jej začít 
používat.  Pokud cítíte vzduch vycházející zpod okrajů, proveďte nejvýše jedno opětovné nasazení výše popsaným způsobem.  Pokud se vám nepodaří 
dosáhnout vzduchotěsného nasazení, respirátor sejměte a zlikvidujte jej.

KDY RESPIRÁTOR ZLIKVIDOVAT?
Po každém použití (konec směny, sejmutí respirátoru, ukázka nasazení respirátoru atd.)
Pokud na respirátoru zjistíte jakékoli závady (např. nosní spona není připevněna nebo propichuje textilii, elastické pásky jsou vadné nebo chybí, okraje 
respirátoru nejsou správně svařeny, nesoulad s předpisy)
Pokud se vám nepodaří respirátor vzduchotěsně nasadit ani po dvou pokusech
Pokud se u vás během nošení respirátoru objeví závratě, dušnost, bolesti hlavy nebo jiné akutnější příznaky
Pokud se během nošení respirátoru vyskytne závada (např. povolí elastické pásky)

Význam piktogramů na obalech

Konec doby 
použitelnosti, formát: 
RRRR/MM

Rozmezí teplot pro skla-
dování

Maximální relativní vlhkost 
pro skladování

Viz informační leták výrobce

Referenční číslo výrobku Datum výroby
Formát: RRRR/MM

Č. výrobní šarže

Výrobní údaje DD/MM/RR HH:MM jsou uvedeny na každém respirátoru 

 Riferi-
menti

Classe

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR

 Referencia Clase

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR

 Referência classe

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR

 Reference Třída

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR

Le dichiarazioni di conformità dell’UE sono disponibili all’indi-
rizzo: www.inspire-protection.fr/declarations-de-conformite/.

Declaraciones UE de conformidad disponibles en: www.
inspire-protection.fr/declarations-de-conformite/

Declarações de Conformidade UE disponível em: 
www.inspire-protection.fr/declarations-de-conformite/ EU prohlášení o shodě jsou k dispozici na adrese: www.

inspire-protection.fr/declarations-de-conformite/

Esame tipo UE effettuato da : APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – FRANCIA (n°0082)
Ispezione di produzione effettuata da : QUINTIN Certifications (n°2927) 
825 Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - FRANCIA

Semi mascherine filtranti per la protezione dalle particelle, in conformità alla norma EN149 : 2001 + 
A1 : 2009 - In conformità al regolamento 2016/425 in materia di DPI
DPI di III categoria

Examen UE de tipo realizado por : APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – FRANCIA (n°0082)
Inspección de la fabricación realizada por: QUINTIN Certifications 
(n°2927) 825 Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - FRANCIA

Mascarillas de filtración de protección contra partículas EN149: 2001 + A1: 
2009 - De conformidad con el Reglamento 
2016/425 -  sobre EPI / EPI de categoría III

Certificado de exame UE de tipo realizado por :APAVE SUDEUROPE
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – FRANÇA (n°0082)
Inspeção de produção realizada por : QUINTIN Certifications (n°2927) 
825 Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - FRANÇA

Máscaras parciais para filtragem de partículas EN149: 2001 + A1: 2009
Em conformidade com o Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 relativo aos EPI
EPI Categoria III

2927 2927

2927 2927

it es

pt cs

I dati di produzione GG/MM/AA HH:MM sono specificati su ogni 
mascherina.

Los datos de fabricación DD/MM/AA HH:MM se especifican en cada mascarilla



 Referencia Clase

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR
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ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ – Преди да използвате оборудването трябва да прочетете и разберете настоящия информационен 
лист.
Предназначението на маската за дихателна защита за еднократна употреба, с която разполагате, е да ви предпазва от твърди и течни 
частици, както и от нетоксични влакна. Маска, сертифицирана по EN149: 2001 + A1: 2009, трябва да бъде класифицирана в един от трите класа 
FFP1 – FFP2 или FFP3.  Само маркировката върху маската показва със сигурност класа на защита на маската. 
1.  Не трябва да използвате тази маска за дихателна защита, без да сте определили предварително средата, в която ще я използвате, за да 
проверите дали тя отговаря на вашите изисквания. Ако тези инструкции не бъдат спазени, може да изложите на риск здравето или дори 
живота си.  Не се колебайте да се обърнете към професионалист (напр. служител по безопасността или лекар по трудова медицина), който 
да ви помогне да определите необходимата ви защита.  
2.  Неспазването на указанията в настоящия документ може да застраши здравето ви. Моля, спазвайте ги внимателно.
3.  Тъй като към тази маска не се подава кислород, трябва да я използвате на достатъчно проветриво място.  Ако нивото на кислород е 
по-ниско от 17%, бързо ще почувствате замайване и затруднено дишане. Наложително е да се върнете в добре проветрена зона, за да 
избегнете по-остри симптоми.
4.  Никога не използвайте тази маска, ако не знаете точно естеството на токсичните материали, с които може да влезе в контакт.  По-
специално, не я използвайте, ако се намирате в зона с взривоопасни продукти или с взривоопасни атмосфери.  Тази маска не предпазва 
от газове и изпарения.
5.  Защитата на маската е по-малко ефективна, когато се носи върху брада. Всъщност окосмяването по лицето затруднява осигуряването на 
плътно прилепване на маската, особено в краищата. Моля, бъдете особено внимателни, когато я поставяте на лицето си, за да сте сигурни, 
че не е възможно да вдишате въздух, който не е филтриран през маската.
6.  Никога не се опитвайте да променяте маската, която е проектирана и сертифицирана да осигурява вашата безопасност (напр. не 
променяйте еластичните ленти, не пишете върху маската, не променяйте щипката и т.н.)
7.  Тази маска е за еднократна употреба (маркировката върху маската е NR: Not Re-usable (не може да се използва многократно)).  Максимум 
след 8 часа непрекъсната употреба я унищожете.  Никаква операция по поддръжката няма да ѝ позволи да възстанови защитните си 
свойства, след като е употребявана.  Прането на маската е безсмислено и дори може да бъде опасно за вас.  Не поставяйте обратно на 
лицето си маска, която е била използвана (дори за по-малко от 8 часа) и свалена.  Също така я свалете, ако дишането ви е затруднено (задух, 
главоболие), независимо от това колко дълго сте я носили.
8.  Съхранявайте маските си на място, където максималната влажност е 70% при температура между -25°C и +40°C, за да запазите 
характеристиките им.  След изтичане на период от x години от датата на производство (вижте датата на производство и датата на годност 
върху опаковката, както и върху ЛПС (етикет EXP ГГГГ/MM върху маската), считайте, че маската е с изтекъл срок на годност, вече не може да 
се използва безопасно, и я унищожете.
9.  Във всеки случай и въпреки всички грижи, положени при производството на тази маска за дихателна защита, единствено потребителят (и 
в никакъв случай производителят) носи отговорност за това дали маската е подходяща за характеристиките на средата, в която се използва. 
Производителят в никакъв случай не може да гарантира конкретна продължителност на живота на маската, поради липсата на сведения за 
средата, в която маската е била съхранявана след напускане на фабриката, и за средата, в която ще бъде използвана (температура, налягане, 
хигрометрия, концентрация на частиците, които трябва да бъдат филтрирани, морфология на потребителя, физически усилия и др.)
10.  Тази маска ви защитава по подходящ начин само ако следвате внимателно тези препоръки, както и инструкциите за употреба, описани 
по-долу:
НАЧИН НА УПОТРЕБА НА МАСКАТА
Проверете дали щипката за нос е налице и дали не пробива филтъра.  Отворете маската и проверете дали вътре има две еластични ленти.
Дръжте маската с една ръка (като държите външната част на маската в ръката си).. Оформете щипката за нос с палеца и показалеца си. С 
другата ръка хванете едната от двете еластични ленти, разтегнете я малко и я прекарайте зад главата си и под ушите
Хванете втората лента, прекарайте я през горната част на главата си и я поставете над ушите си.
Разположете маската върху лицето си, като поставите щипката за нос върху носа си.  С помощта на палеца и показалеца притиснете щипката 
за нос, така че тя да прилепне плътно към носа ви и да не пропуска въздух между маската и лицето ви.
Отделете време, за да пригодите краищата на маската към всеки контур на лицето си, така че под нея да не може да преминава нефилтриран 
въздух.  Ако маската не прилепва достатъчно плътно, можете да скъсите еластичните ленти, като направите възел на тях, за да прилепне 
маската по-плътно до лицето ви.  Грижата, която полагате на този етап, ще определи реалната ефективност на маската и следователно 
здравето на потребителя.
Моля, обърнете най-голямо внимание на правилното поставяне на маската.
Не се колебайте да регулирате еластичните ленти, ако е необходимо.  Тези маски са проектирани така, че да позволяват носенето на очила: 
препоръчваме очилата да се поставят върху маската на нивото на щипката за нос.
И накрая, поставете ръцете си върху краищата на маската и издишайте.  Ако не усещате въздуха, значи маската ви е поставена правилно и 
можете да я носите.  Ако усетите, че въздухът излиза изпод краищата, регулирайте я отново, като използвате описания по-горе метод само 
един път.  Ако не успеете да направите маската въздухонепроницаема, свалете я и я изхвърлете.
КОГА ДА ИЗХВЪРЛИТЕ ВАШАТА МАСКА?
След всяко използване (в края на смяната, при сваляне на маската, при демонстрация как се поставя маска и т.н.)
Ако забележите някакви дефекти в маската (напр. щипката за нос не е закрепена или е пробила плата, дефектни или липсващи еластични 
ленти, краища на маската, които не са заварени добре заедно, несъответстваща маркировка)
Ако не успеете да направите маската въздухонепроницаема след максимум два опита
Ако по време на носене на маската получите замайване, задух, главоболие или други по-остри симптоми
Ако по време на носене на маската се появи дефект (напр. ластикът се разтегли)
Значение на пиктограмите върху опаковката

Край на срока 
на съхранение, 
формат: ГГГГ/ММ

Температурен 
диапазон за 
съхранение

Максимална относителна 
влажност за съхранение

Вижте информационния 
лист на производителя

Референтен номер на продукта
Дата на производство
Формат: ГГГГ/ММ

Производствена партида 
№

 Реф. 
номер

Клас

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR

Декларациите за съответствие с изискванията на 
ЕС са налични на уебсайта www.inspire-protection.fr/
declarations-de-conformite/.

ЕС изследване на типа, проведено от : APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Франция (n°0082)
Производствен контрол, изпълнен от: QUINTIN Certifications 
(n°2927) 825 Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - Франция

Филтриращи полумаски за защита от частици 
EN149: 2001 + A1: 2009
В съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425 относно ЛПС
ЛПС категория III
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Данните за датата на производство ДД/ММ/ГГ ЧЧ:MM са посочени върху всяка маска

NSPIRE
PROTECTION

Producent og repræsentant i Den Europæiske Union
VBI – Inspire Protection

Imp. Hélène Boucher, ZA Les Béluzes - 42720 Pouilly Sous Charlieu - FRANCE
+33(0)4 77 72 54 66 – bonjour@inspire-protection.fr

ADVARSEL – Denne meddelelse skal læses og forstås, før udstyret anvendes.
Formålet med denne engangs åndedrætsmaske, du har erhvervet, er at beskytte dig mod faste og flydende partikler samt ikke-giftige fibre. En maske 
certificeret efter EN149: 2001 + A1 : 2009 skal klassificeres i en af tre klasser FFP1 - FFP2 eller FFP3.  Kun mærkningen på masken angiver med sik-
kerhed maskens beskyttelsesklasse. 
1.   Du må ikke bruge denne åndedrætsmaske uden først at definere det miljø, hvor du vil bruge den, for at sikre, at den specifikt opfylder dine krav. Hvis 
disse instruktioner ikke overholdes, kan du risikere dit helbred eller endda dit liv.  Tøv ikke med at kontakte en professionel (f.eks. en sikkerhedsofficer 
eller arbejdsmediciner) for at hjælpe dig med at definere den beskyttelse, du har brug for.  
2.  Manglende overholdelse af instruktionerne heri kan kompromittere dit helbred. Respekter dem venligst omhyggeligt.
3.  Da denne maske ikke har nogen iltforsyning, skal du bruge den i et tilstrækkeligt ventileret område.  Hvis iltniveauet er mindre end 17%, vil du 
hurtigt opleve svimmelhed og vejrtrækningsbesvær. Det er yderst nødvendigt at vende tilbage til et godt ventileret område for at undgå mere akutte 
symptomer.
4.  Brug aldrig denne maske, hvis du ikke kender den præcise natur af de giftige materialer, du kan komme i kontakt med.  Brug den især ikke, hvis du 
befinder dig i et område med eksplosive produkter eller atmosfærer.  Denne maske beskytter ikke mod gasser og dampe.
5.  Maskens beskyttelse er mindre effektiv, når den bæres over et skæg. Ansigtshår gør det vanskeligt at sikre, at masken er lufttæt, især omkring kan-
terne. Vær ekstra forsigtig, når du justerer den på dit ansigt for at sikre, at det er umuligt at indånde luft, som ikke er blevet filtreret gennem masken.
6.  Forsøg aldrig at ændre masken, som er designet og certificeret for din sikkerhed (f.eks. ændr ikke de elastiske stropper, skriv ikke på masken, ændr 
ikke klipsen osv.)
7.  Denne maske er til engangsbrug (mærkningen NR på masken: Not Re-usable).  Efter maksimalt 8 timers kontinuerlig brug, destruer den.  Ingen 
vedligeholdelsesoperation vil gøre det muligt for den at genvinde sine beskyttende kapaciteter efter brug.  At vaske masken er meningsløst og kan endda 
være farligt for dig.  Genbrug ikke en maske, der er blevet brugt (selv mindre end 8 timer) og taget af, tilbage på dit ansigt.  Fjern den også, hvis du har 
svært ved at trække vejret (åndenød, hovedpine), uanset hvor længe du har båret den.
8.  Opbevar dine masker et sted, hvor den maksimale fugtighed er 70% ved en temperatur mellem -25°C og +40°C for at opretholde dens egenskaber.  
Efter x år fra fremstillingsdatoen (se fremstillingsdato og sidste anvendelsesdato på emballagen samt på PPE (etiket EXP ÅÅÅÅ/MM på masken), 
betragtes masken som forældet, den kan ikke længere bruges sikkert, og destruer den.
9  Under alle omstændigheder og på trods af al den omhu, der er taget under fremstillingen af denne åndedrætsværnmaske, er det alene brugerens 
ansvar (og aldrig producentens) at sikre maskens tilpasning til miljøets karakteristika, hvor den anvendes. Producenten garanterer under ingen oms-
tændigheder nogen specifik levetid for masken, på grund af deres mangel på viden om miljøet, hvor masken er blevet opbevaret efter at have for-
ladt fabrikken og miljøet, hvor den vil blive brugt (temperatur, tryk, hygrometri, partikelkoncentration, der skal filtreres, brugerens morfologi, fysisk 
anstrengelse osv.)
10.  Denne maske beskytter dig kun korrekt, hvis du omhyggeligt har fulgt disse anbefalinger samt brugsanvisningerne, der er beskrevet herefter:
SÅDAN BRUGER DU MASKEN
Kontroller, at næseklemmen er til stede, og at den ikke gennemborer filteret.  Kontroller, at der er to elastiske stropper ordentligt forseglet til masken.
Hold masken I en hånd, (Hold ydersiden af masken I din hånd). Form næseklemmen ved hjælp af tommelfingeren og pegefingrene. Med den anden 
hånd, tag fat i de to elastiske stropper, stræk og før dem bag dit hoved og under dine øre.
Tag fat i den anden strop og før den over toppen af dit hoved og placer den over dine ører.
Juster masken på dit ansigt, placer næseklemmen mod din næse.  Brug tommelfingeren og pegefingeren, klem næseklemmen, så den sidder tæt over 
din næse og ikke lader nogen luft komme mellem masken og dit ansigt.
Tag dig tid til at tilpasse maskens kanter til hver kontur af dit ansigt, så ingen ufiltreret luft kan passere under den.  Hvis masken ikke er tilstrækkeligt 
lufttæt, kan du forkorte de elastiske stropper ved at binde en knude i dem for at gøre masken lufttæt.  Den omhu, du lægger ved dette trin, vil bestemme 
maskens reelle effektivitet og dermed brugerens helbred.
Vær venligst yderst opmærksom på at sætte masken korrekt på.
Tøv ikke med at justere de elastiske stropper, hvis det er nødvendigt.  Disse masker er designet til at tillade brug af briller: vi anbefaler, at brillerne 
placeres over masken ved næseklemmen.
Slutteligt placer dine hænder på maskens kanter og ånd ud.  Hvis du ikke føler nogen luft, så er din maske sat korrekt på, og du kan begynde at bruge 
den.  Hvis du føler luft komme ud fra kanterne, juster igen ved hjælp af metoden beskrevet ovenfor kun én gang.  Hvis du ikke formår at gøre masken 
lufttæt, fjern den og kassér den.
HVORNÅR SKAL DU KASSERE DIN MASKE?
Efter enhver brug (slutningen af vagt/procedure, fjernelse af masken, demonstration af hvordan man sætter masken på osv.)
Hvis du bemærker nogen defekter i masken (f.eks. næseklemmen er ikke fastgjort eller har gennemboret stoffet, defekte eller manglende elastiske 
stropper, maskens kanter ikke svejset ordentligt sammen, ikke-passende/korrekt mærkning)
Hvis du ikke formår at gøre masken lufttæt efter maksimalt to forsøg
Hvis du oplever svimmelhed, åndenød, hovedpine eller andre mere akutte symptomer, mens du bærer masken
Hvis en defekt opstår, mens du bærer masken (f.eks. elastikken giver efter)
Betydningen af piktogrammerne på emballagen

Slut på opbevaringstid, 
Format:  ÅÅÅÅ/MM

Temperaturområde for 
opbevaring

Maksimal relativ luftfugtighed 
for opbevaring

Se producentens informations-
meddelelse

Produktreference Fremstillingsdato
Format  ÅÅÅÅ/MM

Fremstillingsbatch N°

 Reference Klasse

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NREU-overensstemmelseserklæringer tilgængelige på: 
www.inspire-protection.fr/declarations-de-conformite/

EU Type inspection udført af : APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – FRANCE (n°0082)
Produktionsinspektion udført af: QUINTIN Certifications (n°2927) 825 
Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - FRANCE

Filtrerende halvmasker til beskyttelse mod partikler EN149: 2001 + A1 : 
2009  / I overensstemmelse med PPE-
forordning 2016/425  / Kategori III PPE
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Fremstillingsdetaljer DD/MM/ÅÅ TT:MM er angivet på hver maske
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ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ – Αυτή η ειδοποίηση πρέπει να διαβαστεί και να κατανοηθεί πριν από τη χρήση εξοπλισμού.
Ο σκοπός της αναπνευστικής μάσκας μιας χρήσης που έχετε αποκτήσει είναι να σας προστατεύσει από στερεά και υγρά σωματίδια, καθώς και από μη τοξικές ίνες. Μάσκα 
πιστοποιημένη κατά EN149: 2001 + A1 : 2009 πρέπει να ταξινομηθεί σε μία από τις τρεις κατηγορίες FFP1 - FFP2 ή FFP3.  Μόνο η σήμανση στη μάσκα υποδεικνύει με βεβαιότητα την 
κατηγορία προστασίας της μάσκας. 
1.  Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείτε αυτήν την αναπνευστική μάσκα χωρίς πρώτα να ορίσετε το περιβάλλον όπου θα τη χρησιμοποιήσετε, ώστε να επικυρώσετε εάν ανταποκρίνεται 
συγκεκριμένα στις απαιτήσεις σας. Εάν δεν τηρηθούν αυτές οι οδηγίες, μπορεί να θέσετε σε κίνδυνο την υγεία σας, ή ακόμα και τη ζωή σας.  Μη διστάσετε να απευθυνθείτε σε έναν 
επαγγελματία (π.χ. τεχνικό ασφαλείας ή ιατρό εργασίας) για να σας βοηθήσει να καθορίσετε την προστασία που χρειάζεστε.  
2.  Η μη τήρηση των οδηγιών του παρόντος μπορεί να θέσει σε κίνδυνο την υγεία σας. Παρακαλούμε να τις σεβαστείτε προσεκτικά.
3.  Καθώς αυτή η μάσκα δεν έχει παροχή οξυγόνου, πρέπει να τη χρησιμοποιήσετε σε επαρκώς αεριζόμενο χώρο.  Εάν το επίπεδο οξυγόνου είναι μικρότερο από 17%, θα 
αντιμετωπίσετε γρήγορα ζάλη και αναπνευστικές δυσκολίες. Είναι επιτακτική ανάγκη να επιστρέψετε σε καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο για να αποφύγετε πιο οξέα συμπτώματα.
4.  Ποτέ μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη μάσκα εάν δεν γνωρίζετε την ακριβή φύση των τοξικών υλικών με τα οποία μπορεί να έρθετε σε επαφή.  Συγκεκριμένα, μην το χρησιμοποιείτε 
εάν βρίσκεστε σε χώρο που περιέχει εκρηκτικά προϊόντα ή ατμόσφαιρες.  Αυτή η μάσκα δεν προστατεύει από αέρια και αναθυμιάσεις.
5.  Η προστασία της μάσκας είναι λιγότερο αποτελεσματική όταν φοριέται πάνω από γενειάδα· οι τρίχες του προσώπου καθιστούν δύσκολο να διασφαλιστεί ότι η μάσκα είναι 
αεροστεγής, ιδιαίτερα γύρω από τις άκρες. Παρακαλούμε να είστε ιδιαίτερα προσεκτικοί όταν το προσαρμόζετε στο πρόσωπό σας για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι αδύνατο να 
αναπνεύσετε αέρα που δεν έχει φιλτραριστεί μέσω της μάσκας.
6.  Μην επιχειρήσετε ποτέ να τροποποιήσετε τη μάσκα που έχει σχεδιαστεί και πιστοποιηθεί για την ασφάλειά σας (π.χ. μην αλλάζετε τους ελαστικούς ιμάντες, μην γράφετε στη 
μάσκα, μην αλλάζετε το κλιπ κ.λπ.)
7.  Αυτή η μάσκα προορίζεται για μία χρήση (η σήμανση NR στη μάσκα : Μη Επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμη).  Μετά από μέγιστο 8 ώρες συνεχούς χρήσης, απορρίψτε την.  Καμία εργασία 
συντήρησης δεν θα του επιτρέψει να ανακτήσει τις προστατευτικές της ικανότητες μετά τη χρήση.  Το πλύσιμο της μάσκας είναι άσκοπο και μπορεί ακόμη και να είναι επικίνδυνο 
για εσάς.  Μην ξαναβάζετε στο πρόσωπό σας μάσκα που έχει χρησιμοποιηθεί (έστω και για λιγότερο από 8 ώρες) και έχει αφαιρεθεί.  Αφαιρέστε το επίσης εάν έχετε δυσκολία στην 
αναπνοή (δύσπνοια, πονοκέφαλο), ανεξάρτητα από το πόσο καιρό το φοράτε.
8.  Διατηρείτε τις μάσκες σας σε χώρο όπου η μέγιστη υγρασία είναι 70% σε θερμοκρασία μεταξύ -25°C και +40°C. ώστε να διατηρεί τα χαρακτηριστικά της.  Μετά από x έτη από 
την ημερομηνία κατασκευής (βλέπε ημερομηνία κατασκευής και ημερομηνία λήξης στη συσκευασία καθώς και στο PPE (επισήμανση ΛΗΞΗ ΕΕΕΕ/ΜΜ στη μάσκα), θεωρήστε ότι η 
μάσκα είναι παρωχημένη, δεν μπορεί πλέον να χρησιμοποιηθεί με ασφάλεια και καταστρέψτε την.
9.  Σε κάθε περίπτωση και παρ’ όλη τη μέριμνα που λαμβάνεται κατά την κατασκευή αυτής της μάσκας αναπνευστικής προστασίας, είναι ευθύνη μόνο του χρήστη (και σε καμία 
περίπτωση του κατασκευαστή) να εξασφαλίσει την εξίσωση της μάσκας με τα χαρακτηριστικά του περιβάλλοντος όπου χρησιμοποιείται. Ο κατασκευαστής σε καμία περίπτωση δεν 
εγγυάται συγκεκριμένη διάρκεια ζωής της μάσκας, λόγω άγνοιας του περιβάλλοντος στο οποίο αποθηκεύτηκε η μάσκα μετά την έξοδό του από το εργοστάσιο και του περιβάλλοντος 
όπου θα χρησιμοποιηθεί (θερμοκρασία, πίεση, υγρομετρία, συγκέντρωση σωματιδίων προς φιλτράρισμα, μορφολογία χρήστη, σωματική προσπάθεια κ.λπ.)
10.  Αυτή η μάσκα θα σας προστατεύει σωστά μόνο εάν έχετε ακολουθήσει προσεκτικά αυτές τις συστάσεις καθώς και τις οδηγίες χρήσης που περιγράφονται παρακάτω:
ΠΩΣ ΝΑ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΉΣΕΤΕ ΤΗ ΜΑΣΚΑ
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι υπάρχει το κλιπ μύτης και ότι δεν τρυπά το φίλτρο.  Ανοίξτε τη μάσκα και ελέγξτε ότι υπάρχουν δύο ελαστικοί ιμάντες μέσα.
Κρατήστε τη μάσκα στο ένα χέρι (κρατώντας το εξωτερικό της μάσκας στο χέρι σας). Διαμορφώστε το κλιπ μύτης χρησιμοποιώντας τον αντίχειρα και το δείκτη. Με το άλλο χέρι 
πιάστε έναν από τους δύο ελαστικούς ιμάντες, τεντώστε τον λίγο και περάστε τον πίσω από το κεφάλι σας και κάτω από τα αυτιά σας.
Πιάστε τον δεύτερο ιμάντα και περάστε τον πάνω από το κεφάλι σας και τοποθετήστε τον πάνω από τα αυτιά σας.
Ρυθμίστε τη μάσκα στο πρόσωπό σας, τοποθετώντας το κλιπ μύτης στη μύτη σας.  Χρησιμοποιώντας τον αντίχειρα και το δείκτη σας, τσιμπήστε το κλιπ μύτης έτσι ώστε να είναι 
άνετο πάνω από τη μύτη σας και να μην αφήνει αέρα να εισέλθει μεταξύ της μάσκας και του προσώπου σας.
Αφιερώστε χρόνο για να προσαρμόσετε τις άκρες της μάσκας σε κάθε περίγραμμα του προσώπου σας, έτσι ώστε να μην μπορεί να περάσει αφιλτράριστος αέρας κάτω από αυτό.  
Εάν η μάσκα δεν είναι επαρκώς αεροστεγής, μπορείτε να συντομεύσετε τους ελαστικούς ιμάντες δένοντας έναν κόμπο σε αυτούς για να κάνετε τη μάσκα αεροστεγή.  Η φροντίδα 
που θα λάβετε σε αυτό το στάδιο θα καθορίσει την πραγματική αποτελεσματικότητα της μάσκας και κατ’ επέκταση την υγεία του χρήστη.
Αφιερώστε τη μέγιστη προσοχή στη σωστή τοποθέτηση της μάσκας.
Μην διστάσετε να ρυθμίσετε τους ελαστικούς ιμάντες εάν είναι απαραίτητο.  Αυτές οι μάσκες έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να επιτρέπουν τη χρήση γυαλιών : συνιστούμε τα γυαλιά να 
τοποθετούνται πάνω από τη μάσκα στο επίπεδο του κλιπ μύτης.
Τέλος, τοποθετήστε τα χέρια σας στις άκρες της μάσκας και εκπνεύστε.  Εάν δεν αισθάνεστε αέρα, τότε η μάσκα σας έχει τοποθετηθεί σωστά και μπορείτε να αρχίσετε να τη 
χρησιμοποιείτε.  Εάν αισθανθείτε αέρα να βγαίνει από τις άκρες, ρυθμίστε ξανά χρησιμοποιώντας τη μέθοδο που περιγράφεται παραπάνω μόνο μία φορά.  Εάν δεν καταφέρετε να 
κάνετε τη μάσκα αεροστεγή, αφαιρέστε την και απορρίψτε την.
ΠΟΤΕ ΝΑ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΕΤΕ ΤΗ ΜΑΣΚΑ ΣΑΣ;
Μετά από κάθε χρήση (λήξη βάρδιας, αφαίρεση μάσκας, επίδειξη εφαρμογής μάσκας κ.λπ.)
Εάν παρατηρήσετε ελαττώματα στη μάσκα (π.χ. το κλιπ μύτης δεν είναι προσαρτημένο ή έχει τρυπήσει το ύφασμα, ελαττωματικοί ή ελλιπείς ελαστικοί ιμάντες, άκρες μάσκας που 
δεν συγκολλούνται σωστά, μη συμμορφούμενη σήμανση)
Εάν δεν καταφέρετε να κάνετε τη μάσκα αεροστεγή μετά από δύο προσπάθειες το πολύ
Εάν εμφανίσετε ζάλη, δύσπνοια, πονοκεφάλους ή άλλα πιο οξέα συμπτώματα ενώ φοράτε τη μάσκα
Εάν παρουσιαστεί κάποιο ελάττωμα ενώ φοράτε τη μάσκα (π.χ. το ελαστικό δίνει)

Σημασία των εικονογραμμάτων στη συσκευασία

Τέλος της διάρκειας 
αποθήκευσης, Μορφή: 
ΕΕΕΕ/ΜΜ

Εύρος θερμοκρασίας για 
αποθήκευση Μέγιστη σχετική υγρασία για 

αποθήκευση
Ανατρέξτε στο ενημερωτικό 
σημείωμα του κατασκευαστή

Αναφορά προϊόντος
Ημερομηνία κατασκευής
Μορφή: ΕΕΕΕ/ΜΜ

Αριθμός παρτίδας παρασκευής

Αναφορά Κατηγορία

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR

Οι δηλώσεις συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ διατίθενται στη διεύθυνση: www.
inspire-protection.fr/declarations-de-conformite/

Εξέταση τύπου ΕΕ που διενεργείται από: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Γαλλία (n°0082)
Επιθεώρηση κατασκευής που διενεργείται από: QUINTIN Certifications 
(n°2927) 825 Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - Γαλλία

Μισές μάσκες φιλτραρίσματος για προστασία από 
σωματίδια EN149 : 2001 + A1 : 2009
Συμμορφώνονται με τον κανονισμό PPE 2016/425
Κατηγορία III PPE
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Οι κατασκευαστικές λεπτομέρειες ΗΗ/ΜΜ/ΕΕ ΩΩ:ΛΛ καθορίζονται σε κάθε μάσκα

NSPIRE
PROTECTION

Tootja ja esindaja Euroopa Liidus
VBI – Inspire Protection

Imp. Hélène Boucher, ZA Les Béluzes - 42720 Pouilly Sous Charlieu - 
PRANTSUSMAA

+33(0)4 77 72 54 66 – bonjour@inspire-protection.fr

HOIATUS! Seda märkust tuleb lugeda ja mõista enne seadme kasutamist.
Ühekordse hingamismaski otstarve on kaitsta teid tahkete ja vedelate osakeste eest ning mittetoksiliste kiudude eest. Vastavalt standardile EN149: 
2001 + A1 : 2009 sertifitseeritud mask tuleb klassifitseerida ühte järgmisest kolmest klassist: FFP1, FFP2 või FFP3.  Ainult maskil olev märgistus näitab 
kindlalt maski kaitseklassi. 
1.  Seda hingamismaski ei tohi kasutada ilma eelnevalt kindlaks tegemata keskkonda, kus hakkate maski kasutama, hindamaks kas see vastab kon-
kreetselt teie vajadustele. Kui käesolevaid juhiseid ei järgita, võite oma tervise või koguni elu ohtu seada.  Vajadusel konsulteerige spetsialistiga (nt 
turvaametnikuga või töötervishoiu spetsialistiga), kes aitab kindlaks määrata vajaliku kaitseklassi.  
2.  Käesolevate juhiste mittejärgmine võib teie tervist kahjustada. Järgige juhiseid hoolikalt.
3.  Kuna sellel maskil puudub hapnikuvarustus, tuleb seda kasutada piisavalt ventileeritud piirkonnas.  Kui hapnikutase on alla 17%, kogete peagi pööri-
tust ja hingamisraskusi. Pöörduge tingimata tagasi hästi ventileeritud piirkonda, vältimaks veelgi akuutsemaid sümptomeid.
4.  Ärge kunagi kasutage seda maski, kui pole kindlalt teada toksiliste materjalide koostis, millega kokku puutute.  Eriti ärge kasutage maski, kui viibite 
plahvatusohtlike tooteid või keskkonda sisaldavates piirkondades.  See mask ei kaitse gaaside ja aurude eest.
5.  Maski kaitse on vähem efektiivne, kui seda kantakse habeme peal. Näokarvade tõttu on raske tagada, et mask oleks õhutihe, eriti servades. Olge eriti 
ettevaatlik maski sättimisel näo peal, tagamaks et te ei saa sisse hingata õhku, mis pole läbi maski filtreeritud.
6.  Ärge kunagi püüdke modifitseerida maski, mis on konstrueeritud ja sertifitseeritud teie ohutuse tagamiseks (nt ärge vahetage kummipaelasid, ärge 
kirjutage maskile, ärge muutke klambrit jne)
7.  See mask on mõeldud ühekordseks kasutamieks (märgistus NR maskil: Not Re-usable – mitte korduvkasutatav).  Maksimaalselt 8-tunnise pideva 
kasutamise järel hävitage mask.  Ükski hooldustoiming ei taasta maski kaitseomadusi pärast kasutamist.  Maski pesemine on mõttetu ja võib olla teile 
koguni ohtlik.  Ärge pange näole tagasi maski, mida on kasutatud (isegi vähem kui 8 tundi) ja näolt maha võetud.  Samuti eemaldage mask, kui teil tekib 
hingamisraskusi (õhupuudus, peavalu), olenemata sellest, kui kaua olete seda kasutanud.
8.  Hoidke maski kohas, kus minimaalne niiskus on 70% temperatuurivahemikus -25°C kuni +40°C, et säilitada selle omadusi.  x aasta möödumisel 
pärast tootmiskuupäeva (vt tootmiskuupäeva ja kõlblikkusaega pakendil ning isikukaitsevahendil (silt EXP YYYY/MM maskil), tuleb maski pidada 
aegunuks, selle kasutamine pole enam ohutu ja see tuleb hävitada.
9.  Igal juhul ja hoolimata hingamisteede kaitsemaski tootmisel rakendatud hoolikusest vastutab üksnes kasutaja (ja mitte mingil juhul tootja) maski 
sobivuse eest selle kasutuskeskkonna karakteristikutega. Tootja ei tohi mingil juhul garanteerida maski kindlat kasutusiga, kuna ta ei tunne keskkonda, 
kus maski on hoitud pärast tehasest väljumist, ning keskkonda, kus seda kasutatakse (temperatuur, rõhk, niiskus, filtreeritavate osakeste kontsentrat-
sioon, kasutaja morfoloogia, füüsiline pingutus jne)
10.  See mask kaitseb teid õigesti ainult siis, kui olete hoolikalt järginud käesolevaid soovitusi ning allpool toodud juhiseid:
MASKI KASUTAMISE JUHISED
Kontrollige, et ninaklamber oleks olemas ja et see ei torkaks filtrit läbi.  Avage mask ja kontrollige, et kaks kummipaela oleks sees.
Hoidke maski ühes käes (hoides maski väliskülge käes). Vormige ninaklambrit pöidla ja nimetissõrme abil. Teise käega haarake üks kahest kummipae-
last, venitage seda veidi ja viige kõrvade alt pea taha.
Haarake teisest paelast, viige see pea ülaosale, kõrvade kohale.
Reguleerige maski näol, surudes ninaklambri nina vastu.  Pigistage ninaklambrit pöidla ja nimetissõrme vahel, nii et see asuks tihedalt nina vastas ega 
lase tungida õhku maski ja näo vahele.
Võtke aega, et reguleerida maski servasid näo kõigil kontuuridel, nii et filtreerimata õhk ei saaks servade alt sisse tungida.  Kui mask pole piisavalt 
õhutihe, võite lühendada kummipaelasid, sidudes need sõlme, et muuta mask õhutihedaks.  Mida hoolikamalt seda teete, seda parem on maski tegelik 
efektiivsus ja seega kasutaja tervise kaitse.
Pöörake suurt tähelepanu maski õigele pealepanemisele.
Ärge kõhelge vajadusel kummirihmasid reguleerimast.  Need maskid on konstrueeritud selliselt, et võimaldada prillide kandmist: soovitame prillid 
asetada maski peale, ninaklambri kõrgusele.
Lõpuks pange käed maski servadele ja hingake välja.  Kui õhuvoolu pole tunda, siis on mask õigesti peale pandud ja võite seda kasutama hakata.  Kui 
tunnete, et õhk väljub servadest, reguleerige maski uuesti eespool kirjeldatud meetodil ainult üks kord.  Kui maski õhutihedust ei õnnestu saavutada, 
eemaldage see ja visake ära.
MILLAL MASK ÄRA VISATA?
Iga kasutuskorra järel (vahetuse lõpp, maski eemaldamine, maski pealepanemise demonstreerimine jne)
Kui märkate maskil defekte (nt ninaklamber on lahti tulnud või kanga läbi torganud, defektsed või puuduvad kummipaelad, maski servad pole korrali-
kult kokku sulatatud, mittevastav märgistus)
Kui maski õhutihedust ei õnnestu saavutada maksimaalselt kahe katse järel
Kui tunnete peapööritust, õhupuudust, peavalu või mis tahes muid akuutsemaid sümptomeid maski kandmise ajal
Kui maski kandmise ajal tekib defekt (nt kumm annab järele)

Piktogrammide tähendus pakendil

Kõlblikkusaja lõpp, 
formaat: AAAA/KK

Hoiustamise temperatuuri-
vahemik

Säilitamise maksimaalne suhte-
line niiskus

Vt tootja infolehte

Toote viitenumber Tootmiskuupäev
Formaat: AAAA/KK

Toota partii nr

 Viitenumber Klass

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NRELi vastavusdeklaratsioonid on saadaval veebiaadressil: 
www.inspire-protection.fr/declarations-de-conformite/

ELi tüübihindamise läbiviija : APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Prantsusmaa (n°0082)
Tootmiskontrolli läbiviija :  QUINTIN Certifications (n°2927) 825 Route 
de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - Prantsusmaa

Osakeste eest kaitsvad filtreerivad poolmaskid EN149 : 2001 + A1 : 2009
Vastab isikukaitsevahendite määrusele 2016/425
Kategooria III isikukaitsevahend
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Tootmise andmed PP/KK/AA HH:MM on märgitud igale maskile



NSPIRE
PROTECTION

Euroopan unionin valmistaja ja edustaja
VBI – Inspire Protection

Imp. Hélène Boucher, ZA Les Béluzes - 42720 Pouilly Sous Charlieu - FRANCE
+33(0)4 77 72 54 66 – bonjour@inspire-protection.fr

VAROITUS – Tämä ilmoitus on luettava ja ymmärrettävä ennen laitteen käyttöä.
Hankkimasi kertakäyttöinen hengityssuojain on tarkoitettu suojaamaan sinua kiinteiltä ja nestemäisiltä hiukkasilta sekä myrkyttömiltä kuiduilta.  
EN149: 2001 + A1 : 2009 -sertifioitu maski on luokiteltava yhteen kolmesta luokasta FFP1 - FFP2 tai FFP3.  Vain maskin merkintä osoittaa varmasti 
maskin suojausluokan. 
1.  Älä käytä tätä hengityssuojainta, ennen kuin olet määrittänyt ympäristön jossa aiot sitä käyttää, varmistaaksesi, että se vastaa nimenomaisia 
tarpeitasi.  Mikäli näitä ohjeita ei noudateta, saatat vaarantaa terveytesi tai jopa henkesi.  Älä epäröi ottaa yhteyttä ammattilaiseen (esim. työturvalli-
suuspäällikköön tai työterveyslääkäriin) saadaksesi apua tarvittavan suojauksen määrittelyssä.  
2.  Näiden ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi vaarantaa terveytesi.  Noudata niitä huolellisesti.
3.  Koska tässä maskissa ei ole omaa happilähdettä, sitä tulee käyttää vain riittävän ilmastoidussa tilassa.   Jos happipitoisuus on alle 17 %, koet nopeasti 
huimausta ja hengitysvaikeuksia.  On ehdottoman tärkeää siirtyä hyvin ilmastoituun tilaan välttyäksesi vakavammilta oireilta.
4.  Älä koskaan käytä tätä maskia, jos et tiedä tarkkaan, minkälaisten myrkyllisten aineiden kanssa saatat joutua tekemisiin.  Kiinnitä eritystä huomiota 
siihen, että et käytä maskia alueilla, joissa on räjähdysherkkiä tuotteita tai kaasuja.   Tämä maski ei suojaa kaasuilta ja höyryiltä.
5.  Maskin suojaus on vähemmän tehokas, jos sitä käytetään parran päällä. Kasvokarvoitus vaikeuttaa maskin ilmatiiviin istuvuuden, erityisesti reu-
noilla.  Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota maskin säätämiseen kasvoillesi varmistaaksesi, ettei ole mahdollista hengittää suodattamatonta ilmaa maskin ohi.
6.  Älä koskaan yritä muokata maskia, joka on suunniteltu ja sertifioitu turvallisuutesi takaamiseksi (esim. älä vaihda elastisia nauhoja, kirjoita maskiin 
tai muuta sen kiinnikkeitä).
7  Tämä maski on kertakäyttöinen (merkintä NR maskissa tarkoittaa: Ei uudelleenkäytettävä).  Hävitä maski enintään 8 tunnin yhtäjaksoisen käytön 
jälkeen.  Mikään huoltotoimenpide ei palauta sen suojaavia ominaisuuksia käytön jälkeen  Maskin peseminen on turhaa ja saattaa olla jopa vaarallista.  
Älä laita kasvoillesi uudelleen maskia, jota on jo käytetty (edes alle 8 tunnin ajan) ja otettu pois.  Poista se myös, jos sinulla on hengitysvaikeuksia (hen-
genahdistusta, päänsärkyä), riippumatta siitä, kuinka kauan olet sitä käyttänyt.
8.  Säilytä maskit paikassa, jossa ilmankosteus on enintään 70 % ja lämpötila -25 °C ja +40 °C välillä, jotta sen ominaisuudet säilyvät.   X vuoden kuluttua 
valmistuspäivästä (katso valmistuspäivä ja viimeinen käyttöpäivä pakkauksesta sekä henkilönsuojaimesta (etiketti EXP VVVV/KK maskissa), pidä 
maskia vanhentuneena, sitä ei voi enää käyttää turvallisesti, ja hävitä se.
9  Kaikissa tapauksissa ja huolimatta kaikesta huolellisuudesta, jota on noudatettu hengityssuojaimen valmistuksen aikana, on yksin käyttäjän vas-
tuulla (ei koskaan valmistajan) varmistaa maskin sopivuus ympäristön ominaisuuksiin, jossa sitä käytetään.  Valmistaja ei missään tapauksessa takaa 
maskille tiettyä käyttöikää, koska he eivät tiedä ympäristöstä jossa maskia on säilytetty tehtaalta lähdön jälkeen eikä ympäristöä jossa sitä tullaan 
käyttämään(lämpötila, paine, kosteuspitoisuus, suodatettavien hiukkasten pitoisuus, käyttäjän morfologia, fyysinen rasitus jne.)
10  Tämä maski suojaa sinua oikein vain, jos olet huolellisesti noudattanut näitä suosituksia sekä alla kuvattuja käyttöohjeita:
MASKIN KÄYTTÖOHJE
Tarkista, että nenäklipsi on paikallaan eikä se lävistä suodatinta.   Tarkista, että maskissa on kaksi elastista nauhaa, jotka on kunnolla kiinnitetty.
Pidä maskia toisessa kädessä (pidä kiinni maskin ulkopuolelta). Muotoile nenäklipsi peukalon ja etusormien avulla. Ota toisella kädellä kiinni toisesta 
elastisesta nauhasta, venytä ja vie se pään taakse korvien alapuolelta.
Ota kiinni toisesta nauhasta, vie se pään yli ja aseta korvien yläpuolelle.
Säädä maski kasvoillesi, aseta nenäklipsi nenääsi vasten.  Käytä peukaloa ja etusormea, purista nenäklipsi niin, että se istuu tiiviisti nenän päällä eikä 
päästä ilmaa maskin ja kasvojen väliin.
Käytä aikaa maskin reunojen sovittamiseen kasvojesi jokaiseen muotoon, jotta suodattamaton ilma ei pääse sen alle.
  Jos maski ei ole riittävän tiivis, voit lyhentää elastisia nauhoja sitomalla niihin solmun, jotta maski tiivistyy paremmin.  Huolellisuus, jota noudatat 
tässä vaiheessa, vaikuttaa suoraan maskin todelliseen tehokkuuteen ja siten myös käyttäjän terveyteen.
Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota maskin oikeaan pukemiseen.
Älä epäröi säätää elastisia nauhoja tarvittaessa.  Nämä maskit on suunniteltu niin, että voit käyttää laseja: suosittelemme, että lasit asetetaan maskin 
päälle nenäklipsin kohdalle.
Lopuksi, aseta kätesi maskin reunoille ja hengitä ulos.  Jos et tunne ilmaa, maskisi on asetettu oikein ja voit aloittaa sen käytön.  Jos tunnet ilmaa tule-
van reunoista, säädä maskia uudelleen yllä kuvatulla tavalla vain kerran.  Jos et onnistu tekemään maskista ilmatiivistä, poista ja hävitä se.
MILLOIN MASKI TULEE HÄVITTÄÄ?
Jokaisen käytön jälkeen (vuoron päättyessä, maskin poiston yhteydessä, maskin sovittelutilanteessa jne.)
Jos huomaat maskissa vikoja (esim. nenäklipsi ei ole kiinnitetty tai on lävistänyt kankaan, vialliset tai puuttuvat elastiset nauhat, maskin reunat eivät 
ole kunnolla hitsattu yhteen, ei-yhteensopiva merkintä).
Jos et onnistu saamaan maskista ilmatiivistä enintään kahden yrityksen jälkeen.
Jos koet huimausta, hengenahdistusta, päänsärkyä tai muita vakavampia oireita maskia käyttäessäsi
Jos maskia käyttäessäsi ilmenee vika (esim. elastisuus antaa periksi)

Pakkausten kuvakkeiden merkitys

Säilytysajan päättymi-
nen, Muoto:  VVVV/KK

Säilytyksen lämpötila-alue 
Säilytyslämpötila-alue

Katso valmistajan tiedote
Tuotteen viite Valmistuspäivämäärä

Muoto  VVVV/KK

Valmistuserän numero

Valmistuksen yksityiskohdat PP/KK/VV TT:MM on merkitty jokaisessa maskissa

Viite Luokka

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutukset saatavilla osoitteessa: 
www.inspire-protection.fr/declarations-de-conformite/

EU Type examination carried out by  :APAVE SUDEUROPE
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – France (n°0082)
Valmistustarkastus suoritettu : QUINTIN Certifications (n°2927) 825 
Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - France

Suodattavat puolimaskit hiukkassuojaukseen EN149: 2001 + A1 : 2009
Yhdenmukainen henkilönsuojaindirektiivin 2016/425 kanssa
Luokka III henkilönsuojaimet 
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Säilytyksen enimmäisilman-
kosteus

NSPIRE
PROTECTION

Proizvođač i zastupnik za Europsku uniju
 VBI – Inspire Protection

Imp. Hélène Boucher, ZA Les Béluzes - 42720 Pouilly Sous Charlieu - FRANCUSKA
+33(0)4 77 72 54 66 – bonjour@inspire-protection.fr

UPOZORENJE – Ovaj dokument mora se pročitati i razumjeti prije korištenja opreme.
Svrha jednokratne respiratorne maske koju ste nabavili je da vas zaštiti od krutih i tekućih čestica, kao i od netoksičnih vlakana. Maska certificirana 
prema normi EN149: 2001 + A1: 2009 mora biti klasificirana u jedan od tri razreda FFP1 - FFP2 ili FFP3.  Samo oznaka na maski sa sigurnošću ukazuje 
na razred zaštite maske. 
1.  Ne smijete koristiti ovu respiratornu masku bez prethodnog definiranja okruženja u kojem ćete je koristiti kako biste bili sigurni odgovara li vašim 
specifičnim potrebama. Ako se ne budete pridržavali ovih uputa, mogli biste ugroziti svoje zdravlje, pa čak i život.  Nemojte se ustručavati pozvati 
stručnjaka (npr. službenika za sigurnost ili liječnika medicine rada) da vam pomogne utvrditi vrstu zaštite koja vam je potrebna.  
2.  Nepoštivanje ovdje navedenih uputa može ugroziti vaše zdravlje. Pažljivo ih se pridržavajte.
3.  Budući da ova maskanema dovod kisika, morate je koristiti u dostatno prozračenom prostoru.  Ako razina kisika bude manja od 17%, brzo ćete osje-
titi vrtoglavicu i poteškoće s disanjem. Neophodno je vratiti se u dobro prozračen prostor kako bi se izbjegli akutniji simptomi.
4.  Ovu masku nikada nemojte koristiti ako ne znate točnu prirodu otrovnih materijala s kojima možete doći u dodir.  Posebice, nemojte je koristiti ako 
se nalazite u području koje sadrži eksplozivne proizvode ili atmosferu.  Ova maska ne štiti od plinova i para.
5.  Zaštita maske manje je učinkovita kada se nosi preko brade. Doista, dlake na licu otežavaju osigurati nepropusnost maske za zrak, osobito oko 
rubova. Budite dodatno oprezni kada je namještate na lice kako biste bili sigurni da je nemoguće udisati zrak koji nije filtriran kroz masku.
6.  Nikada ne pokušavajte raditi preinake maske koja je dizajnirana i certificirana za vašu sigurnost (npr. nemojte mijenjati elastične vrpce, nemojte 
pisati na maski, nemojte mijenjati kopču itd.)
7.  Ova maska je za jednokratnu uporabu (oznaka NR na maski: Not Re-usable (nije za višekratnu uporabu).  Nakon najviše 8 sati neprekidne uporabe, 
uništite je.  Nikakva radnja, odnosno pokušaj održavanja, neće joj omogućiti da povrati svoj kapacitet zaštite nakon uporabe.  Pranje maske je bes-
misleno, a može biti i opasno za vas.  Nemojte na lice vraćati masku koja je korištena (čak ni kraće od 8 sati) i skinuta.  Skinite je i ako imate poteškoće s 
disanjem (gubitak daha, glavobolja), bez obzira na to koliko je dugo nosite.
8.  Čuvajte svoje maske na mjestu gdje je maksimalna vlažnost zraka 70% na temperaturi između -25°C i +40°C kako bi zadržala svoja svojstva.  Nakon 
x godina od datuma proizvodnje (vidjeti datum proizvodnje i rok uporabe na pakiranju kao i na osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi (oznaka EXP YYYY/MM na 
maski), smatrajte da je maski istekao rok, više se ne može sigurno koristiti i zato je uništite.
9.  U svakom slučaju i usprkos svoj pažnji tijekom proizvodnje ove maske za zaštitu dišnog sustava, isključiva je odgovornost korisnika (a ni u kojem 
slučaju proizvođača) da osigura prikladnost maske za svojstva okruženja u kojem se koristi. Proizvođač ni u kojem slučaju ne jamči bilo koju određenu 
dužinu vijeka trajanja maske, zbog nedostatka znanja proizvođača o okruženju u koje je maska pohranjena nakon izlaska iz tvornice i okruženju u kojem 
će se koristiti (temperatura, tlak, higrometrija, koncentracija čestica koje se filtriraju, morfologija korisnika, fizički napor itd.)
10.  Ova će vas maska pravilno zaštititi samo ako ste pažljivo slijedili preporuke kao i upute za korištenje navedene u nastavku:
KAKO SE KORISTI MASKA
Provjerite ima li kopču za nos i da ne probija li filtar.  Otvorite masku i provjerite jesu li u njoj dvije elastične vrpce.
Držite masku u jednoj ruci (u ruci držite vanjski dio maske). Palcem i kažiprstom oblikujte kopču za nos. Drugom rukom uhvatite jednu od dvije 
elastične vrpce, razvucite ih malo i provucite je iza glave i ispod ušiju.
Uhvatite drugu vrpcu i prebacite ju preko glave i postaviti iznad ušiju.
Podesite masku na lice, prislanjajući kopču za nos na nos.  Palcem i kažiprstom stisnite kopču za nos tako da vam dobro prianja uz nos i ne dopušta 
prodora zraka dođe između maske i lica.
Odvojite vrijeme da rubove maske prilagodite svakoj konturi vašeg lica kako ispod nje ne bi mogao proći nefiltrirani zrak.  Ako maska nije dovoljno 
nepropusna za zrak, možete skratiti elastične vrpce tako da ih zavežete u čvor kako bi maska bila nepropusna za zrak.  Pozornost koju ćete poduzeti u 
ovoj fazi odredit će stvarnu učinkovitost maske, a time i zdravlje korisnika.
Najveću pažnju obratite na pravilno stavljanje maske.
Ne oklijevajte prilagoditi elastične vrpce ako je potrebno.  Ove su maske dizajnirane tako da omogućuju nošenje naočala: preporučujemo da se naočale 
stave preko maske u razini kopče za nos.
Na kraju, stavite ruke na rubove maske i izdahnite.  Ako ne osjećate zrak, onda je maska ispravno postavljena i možete je početi koristiti.  Ako osjetite 
da zrak izlazi iz rubova, ponovno je namjestite gore primjenjujući gore opisanu metodu samo jednom.  Ako ne uspijete učiniti masku nepropusnu za 
zrak, skinite je i bacite.
KADA TREBATE ZBRINUTI MASKU?
Nakon svake uporabe (kraj smjene, skidanje maske, prikazivanje načina podešavanja maske itd.)
Ako primijetite bilo kakve nedostatke na maski (npr. kopča za nos nije pričvršćena ili je probušila tkaninu, neispravne ili elastične vrpce koje nedostaju, 
rubovi maske nisu pravilno zavareni, nepostojanje oznake za sukladnost)
Ako ne uspijete učiniti masku nepropusnu za zrak nakon najviše dva pokušaja
Ako tijekom nošenja maske osjetite vrtoglavicu, otežano disanje, glavobolje ili bilo koje druge akutnije simptome
Ako se nešto pokvari dok nosite masku (npr. popusti elastika)

Značenje piktograma na pakiranju

Kraj vijeka pohrane, 
format: GGGG/MM

Raspon temperature za 
skladištenje

Pogledajte informacijsku napo-
menu proizvođačaReferenca proizvoda Datum proizvodnje

Format: GGGG/MM

Br. serija proizvodnje

Podaci o proizvodnji DD/MM/GG HH:MM navedeni su na svakoj maski

Referenca Razred

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR

EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupne su na: www.inspire-protection.
fr/declarations-de-conformite

Ispitivanje za EU tip obavljeno od strane  :APAVE SUDEUROPE
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Francuska (n°0082)
VInspekcija proizvodnje obavljena od strane: QUINTIN Certifications 
(n°2927) 825 Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - Francuska

Filtrirajuće polumaske za zaštitu od čestica EN149: 2001 + A1: 2009
U skladu s uredbom 2016/425 o osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi (OZO)
Kategorija III OZO
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FIGYELMEZTETÉS – Ezt a közleményt a berendezés használata előtt el kell olvasni és meg kell érteni.
Az Ön által beszerzett egyszer használatos légzőmaszk célja, hogy megvédje Önt a szilárd és folyékony részecskéktől, valamint a nem mérgező szálaktól. 
Az EN149 : 2001 + A1 : 2009 szabvány szerint tanúsított maszkokat három osztályba kell besorolni: FFP1 - FFP2 vagy FFP3.  Csak a maszkon lévő 
jelölés mutatja biztosan a maszk védelmi osztályát. 
1.  Ezt a légzésvédő maszkot nem szabad anélkül használni, hogy előzetesen meghatározta volna a környezetet, ahol használni fogja, és ellenőrizte, 
hogy a maszk megfelel-e az Ön követelményeinek. Ha nem tartja be ezeket az utasításokat, akkor veszélybe kerülhet az egészsége, vagy akár az élete 
is.  Szükség esetén forduljon szakemberhez (pl. munkavédelmi tisztségviselő vagy üzemorvos), hogy segítsen meghatározni a szükséges védelmet.  
2.  Az itt található utasítások be nem tartása veszélyeztetheti az Ön egészségét. Kérjük, mindenképpen tartsa be őket.
3.  Mivel ez a maszk nem rendelkezik oxigénellátással, megfelelően szellőző helyen kell használni.  Ha az oxigénszint kevesebb, mint 17%, akkor hirtelen 
szédülést és légzési nehézségeket fog tapasztalni. Az akutabb tünetek elkerülése érdekében feltétlenül vissza kell térnie egy jól szellőző helyre.
4.  Soha ne használja ezt a maszkot, ha nem ismeri a mérgező anyagok pontos jellemzőit, amelyekkel kapcsolatba kerülhet.  Különösen akkor ne 
használja, ha robbanásveszélyes termékeket vagy légkört tartalmazó területen tartózkodik.  Ez a maszk nem véd a gázok és füstök ellen.
5.  A maszk védelme kevésbé hatékony, ha szakáll fölött viselik. Az arcszőrzet valóban megnehezíti a maszk légmentességének biztosítását, különösen a 
széleinél. Kérjük, legyen különösen figyelmes, amikor az arcára igazítja, hogy a maszkon keresztül ne lehessen nem szűrt levegőt belélegezni.
6.  Soha ne próbálja meg módosítani a maszkot, amelyet az Ön biztonsága érdekében terveztek és tanúsítottak (pl. ne változtassa meg a rugalmas pán-
tokat, ne írjon a maszkra, ne változtassa meg a csipeszt stb.)
7.  Ez a maszk egyszer használatos (a maszkon lévő NR jelölés jelentése: nem újrafelhasználható).  Legfeljebb 8 óra folyamatos használat után sem-
misítse meg.  Használat után semmilyen karbantartási művelet nem teszi lehetővé, hogy a maszk visszanyerje védőképességét.  A maszk mosása értel-
metlen, és még veszélyes is lehet Önre nézve.  Ne tegyen vissza az arcára olyan maszkot, amelyet már használt (akár 8 óránál rövidebb ideig) és levett.  
Akkor is vegye le, ha légzési nehézségei vannak (légszomj, fejfájás), függetlenül attól, hogy mennyi ideje viseli.
8.  A maszkok jellemzőinek megőrzése érdekében olyan helyen tárolja a maszkokat, ahol a maximális páratartalom 70%, a hőmérséklet pedig -25°C és 
+40°C közötti.  A gyártás dátumától számított x év elteltével (lásd a gyártás dátumát és a felhasználhatósági időt a csomagoláson, valamint az egyéni 
védőeszközön (a maszkon található EXP ÉÉÉÉ/HH címke) a maszkot elavultnak kell tekinteni, nem lehet többé biztonságosan használni, és meg kell 
semmisíteni.
9.  A légzésvédő maszk gyártása során tanúsított gondosság ellenére minden esetben kizárólag a felhasználó felelőssége (és semmiképpen sem a gyár-
tóé), hogy a maszk megfeleljen annak a környezetnek, ahol használják. A gyártó semmiképpen sem garantálja a maszk meghatározott élettartamát, 
mivel nem ismeri azt a környezetet, ahol a maszkot a gyár elhagyását követően tárolták, valamint azt a környezetet, ahol használni fogják (hőmérséklet, 
nyomás, higrometria, szűrendő részecskekoncentráció, a felhasználó morfológiája, fizikai erőfeszítése stb.)
10.  Ez a maszk csak akkor védi Önt megfelelően, ha gondosan betartotta ezeket az ajánlásokat, valamint az alábbiakban ismertetett használati utasítá-
sokat:
HOGYAN KELL HASZNÁLNI A MASZKOT
Ellenőrizze, hogy az orrcsipesz megvan-e, és nem szúrja-e át a szűrőt.  Nyissa ki a maszkot, és ellenőrizze, hogy van-e benne két rugalmas pánt.
Tartsa a maszkot az egyik kezében (a maszk külsejét a kezében tartva). Formázza meg az orrcsipeszt a hüvelyk- és mutatóujjával. A másik kezével fogja 
meg a két rugalmas pántot, feszítse meg, és vezesse a feje mögé, a fülei alá.
Fogja meg a második pántot, és vezesse át a feje tetején, majd helyezze a füle fölé.
Állítsa a maszkot az arcára, az orrcsipeszt az orrához nyomva.  A hüvelyk- és mutatóujjával csípje meg az orrcsipeszt úgy, hogy szorosan az orra fölé 
kerüljön, és ne engedjen levegőt a maszk és az arca közé.
Szánjon időt arra, hogy a maszk széleit az arca minden kontúrjához hozzáigazítsa, hogy a szűretlen levegő ne tudjon átjutni alatta.  Ha a maszk nem 
eléggé légmentes, akkor a rugalmas pántokat megrövidítheti, ha csomót köt rájuk, hogy a maszk légmentes legyen.  A maszk valódi hatékonyságát és 
ezáltal a felhasználó egészségének védelmét az határozza meg, hogy az e szakaszban leírtakat milyen gondosan hajtják végre.
Kérjük, fordítson a legnagyobb figyelmet a maszk megfelelő felhelyezésére.
Ha szükséges, feltétlenül állítsa be a rugalmas pántokat.  Ezeket a maszkokat úgy tervezték, hogy lehetővé tegyék a szemüveg viselését: javasoljuk, hogy 
a szemüveget az orrcsipesz magasságában helyezze a maszk fölé.
Végül tegye a kezét a maszk szélére, és lélegezzen ki.  Ha nem érez levegőt, akkor a maszk megfelelően illeszkedik, és elkezdheti használni.  Ha úgy érzi, 
hogy a széleken levegő áramlik ki, állítsa be újra a fent leírt módszerrel, lépésenként haladva.  Ha nem sikerül légmentesen lezárni a maszkot, vegye le 
és dobja ki.
MIKOR KELL KIDOBNI A MASZKOT?
Bármilyen használat után (műszak vége, maszk levétele, a maszk felhelyezésének bemutatása stb.)
Ha bármilyen hibát észlel a maszkon (pl. az orrcsipesz nincs rögzítve vagy átlyukasztotta a szövetet, hibás vagy hiányzó rugalmas pántok, a maszk szélei 
nincsenek megfelelően összehegesztve, nem megfelelő jelölés)
Ha legfeljebb két próbálkozás után sem sikerül légmentesen lezárni a maszkot
Ha a maszk viselése közben szédülést, légszomjat, fejfájást vagy egyéb akut tüneteket tapasztal
Ha a maszk viselése közben hiba lép fel (pl. a rugalmas rész enged)
A csomagoláson feltüntetett piktogramok jelentése

Az eltarthatósági idő 
vége, formátum : ÉÉÉÉ/
HH

Tárolási hőmérséklet-
tartomány

Lásd a gyártó tájékoztatóját
Termékhivatkozás Gyártás dátuma

Formátum: ÉÉÉÉ/HH

Gyártási tételszám

A gyártási adatok NN/HH/ÉÉ ÓÓ:PP formátumban minden egyes maszkon meg vannak adva

Hivatkozás Osztály

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR

Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozatok a következő címen érhetők el: 
www.inspire-protection.fr/declarations-de-conformite/

Az EU-típusvizsgálatot végezte  :APAVE SUDEUROPE
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Franciaország (n°0082)
Gyártási ellenőrzést végezte : QUINTIN Certifications (n°2927) 825 
Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - Franciaország

Félálarc szűrők részecskék elleni védelemhez, EN149 : 2001 + A1 : 2009
A 2016/425 PPE-rendeletnek megfelelően
III. kategóriájú PPE
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ĮSPĖJIMAS. Prieš naudodami įrangą, perskaitykite ir supraskite šį pranešimą.
Jūsų įsigytos vienkartinės kvėpavimo takų kaukės paskirtis – apsaugoti jus nuo kietųjų ir skystųjų dalelių bei netoksiškų pluoštų. Kaukė sertifikuota 
pagal standartą EN149: 2001 + A1 : 2009 m. turi būti priskiriama vienai iš trijų klasių FFP1, FFP2 arba FFP3.  Tik ant kaukės esantis ženklas tiksliai 
nurodo kaukės apsaugos klasę. 
1.  Negalima naudoti šios kvėpavimo kaukės prieš tai nenustačius aplinkos, kurioje ją naudosite, kad galėtumėte patikrinti, ar ji atitinka jūsų reikalavi-
mus. Jei šių nurodymų nesilaikysite, galite kelti pavojų savo sveikatai ar net gyvybei.  Nedvejodami kreipkitės į specialistą (pvz., saugos specialistą arba 
darbo medicinos gydytoją), kad jis padėtų nustatyti, kokios apsaugos jums reikia.  
2.  Jei nesilaikysite šiame dokumente pateiktų nurodymų, tai gali pakenkti jūsų sveikatai. Atidžiai jų laikykitės.
3.  Kadangi ši kaukė neturi deguonies tiekimo šaltinio, turite ją naudoti pakankamai vėdinamoje patalpoje.  Jei deguonies kiekis yra mažesnis nei 17 %, 
greitai pajusite galvos svaigimą ir kvėpavimo sutrikimą. Būtina grįžti į gerai vėdinamą patalpą, kad išvengtumėte ūmesnių simptomų.
4.  Niekada nenaudokite šios kaukės, jei nežinote tikslaus nuodingų medžiagų, su kuriomis galite susidurti, pobūdžio.  Ypač nenaudokite jos, jei esate 
zonoje, kurioje yra sprogių produktų ar atmosferos.  Ši kaukė neapsaugo nuo dujų ir dūmų.
5.  Kaukės apsauga yra mažiau veiksminga, kai ji dėvima ant barzdos. Iš tiesų, dėl veido plaukų sunku užtikrinti, kad kaukė būtų sandari, ypač jos 
kraštuose. Užsidėdami kaukę ant veido būkite ypač atsargūs, kad įsitikintumėte, jog neįmanoma kvėpuoti oru, kuris nebuvo filtruotas per kaukę.
6.  Niekada nebandykite keisti kaukės, kuri buvo sukurta ir sertifikuota jūsų saugumui užtikrinti (pvz., nekeiskite elastinių dirželių, nerašykite ant 
kaukės, nekeiskite spaustuko ir pan.)
7.  Ši kaukė yra vienkartinė (ant kaukės esantis žymėjimas NR: ne daugkartinio naudojimo).  Po ne ilgesnio kaip 8 valandų nepertraukiamo naudojimo 
ją sunaikinkite.  Jokia priežiūros operacija neleis atkurti jos apsauginių savybių po naudojimo.  Plauti kaukę yra beprasmiška ir netgi gali būti jums 
pavojinga.  Nedėkite atgal ant veido kaukės, kuri buvo naudota (net ir trumpiau nei 8 valandas) ir nusiimta.  Kaukę nusiimkite ir tada, jei jums sunku 
kvėpuoti (dusulys, galvos skausmas), nepriklausomai nuo to, kiek laiko ją dėvėjote.
8.  Kaukes laikykite tokioje vietoje, kur didžiausia drėgmė yra 70 %, esant temperatūrai nuo –25 °C iki +40 °C, kad kaukės savybės išliktų nepakitusios.  
Praėjus x metų nuo pagaminimo datos (žr. pagaminimo datą ir tinkamumo naudoti datą ant pakuotės, taip pat ant asmeninių apsauginių priemonių 
(etiketė EXP MMMM-MM ant kaukės), laikykite kaukę pasenusia, jos nebegalima saugiai naudoti ir sunaikinkite ją.
9.  Bet kokiu atveju, nepaisant to, kad gaminant šią kvėpavimo takų apsaugos kaukę buvo laikomasi visų atsargumo priemonių, tik naudotojas (ir jokiu 
būdu ne gamintojas) yra atsakingas už tai, kad kaukė atitiktų aplinkos, kurioje ji naudojama, savybes. Gamintojas jokiu būdu negarantuoja konkretaus 
kaukės naudojimo laiko dėl to, kad neturi žinių apie aplinką, kurioje kaukė buvo laikoma po to, kai buvo išvežta iš gamyklos, ir apie aplinką, kurioje ji bus 
naudojama (temperatūra, slėgis, higrometrija, filtruojamų dalelių koncentracija, naudotojo morfologija, fizinės pastangos ir kt.)
10.  Ši kaukė jus tinkamai apsaugos tik tuo atveju, jei atidžiai laikysitės šių rekomendacijų, taip pat toliau pateiktų naudojimo instrukcijų:
KAUKĖS NAUDOJIMAS
Patikrinkite, ar yra nosies spaustukas ir ar jis neperkerta filtro.  Atidarykite kaukę ir patikrinkite, ar viduje yra du elastiniai dirželiai.
Laikykite kaukę vienoje rankoje (laikydami rankoje kaukės išorę). Nykščiu ir rodomuoju pirštu suformuokite nosies spaustuką. Kita ranka paimkite 
vieną iš dviejų elastinių dirželių, šiek tiek ištempkite ir užkiškite už galvos ir po ausimis.
Suimkite antrąjį dirželį, perleiskite jį per viršugalvį ir uždėkite virš ausų.
Sureguliuokite kaukę ant veido, nosies spaustuką uždėkite ant nosies.  Nykščiu ir rodomuoju pirštu užspauskite nosies spaustuką, kad jis gerai priglustų 
prie nosies ir nepraleistų oro tarp kaukės ir veido.
Skirkite laiko kaukės kraštams priderinti prie kiekvieno veido kontūro, kad po kauke nepatektų nefiltruoto oro.  Jei kaukė nepakankamai sandari, galite 
sutrumpinti elastinius dirželius, surišdami mazgą, kad kaukė būtų sandari.  Nuo to, kaip rūpinsitės šiuo etapu, priklausys tikrasis kaukės veiksmingu-
mas, taigi ir naudotojo sveikata.
Skirkite didžiausią dėmesį teisingam kaukės užsidėjimui.
Jei reikia, nedvejodami sureguliuokite elastinius dirželius.  Šios kaukės sukurtos taip, kad būtų galima dėvėti akinius : rekomenduojame akinius uždėti 
ant kaukės nosies spaustuko lygyje.
Galiausiai uždėkite rankas ant kaukės kraštų ir iškvėpkite.  Jei nejaučiate oro, vadinasi, kaukė tinkamai pritvirtinta ir galite pradėti ją naudoti.  Jei 
jaučiate, kad pro kraštus išeina oras, iš naujo sureguliuokite pirmiau aprašytu būdu tik vieną kartą.  Jei kaukės nepavyksta padaryti sandarios, nuimkite 
ją ir išmeskite.
KADA IŠMESTI KAUKĘ?
Po bet kokio naudojimo (pasibaigus pamainai, nusiėmus kaukę, pademonstravus, kaip užsidėti kaukę ir pan.).
Jei pastebėjote kokių nors kaukės defektų (pvz., nosies spaustukas nepritvirtintas arba pradūręs audinį, sugedę arba trūkstami elastiniai dirželiai, 
netinkamai suvirinti kaukės kraštai, žymėjimo neatitiktis).
Jei po ne daugiau kaip dviejų bandymų nepavyksta užtikrinti kaukės sandarumo.
Jei dėvėdami kaukę jaučiate galvos svaigimą, dusulį, galvos skausmą ar kitų ūmesnių simptomų.
Jei dėvint kaukę atsiranda defektas (pvz., išsiskleidžia elastinė guma).

Piktogramų ant pakuotės reikšmė
Laikymo laiko pabaiga, 
formatas : MMMM-MM

Laikymo temperatūros 
intervalas

Žr. gamintojo informacinį 
pranešimąGaminio nuoroda Pagaminimo data

Formatas: MMMM-MM

Gamybos partijos Nr.

Gamybos duomenys MMMM-MM-DD HH:MM nurodomi ant kiekvienos kaukės

Nuoroda Klasė

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR

ES atitikties deklaracijas galima rasti adresu: www.inspire-protec-
tion.fr/declarations-de-conformite/

ES tipo tyrimą atliko :APAVE SUDEUROPE
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – FRANCE (Prancūzija) (n°0082)
Gamybos patikrinimą atlieka : QUINTIN Certifications (n°2927) 825 
Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - FRANCE (Prancūzija)

Filtruojančios puskaukės, apsaugančios nuo dalelių pagal EN149 : 2001 + A1 
: 2009 / Pagal Reglamentą 2016/425 dėl asmeninių apsaugos priemonių
III kategorijos asmeninės apsaugos priemonės
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ADVARSEL – Denne meldingen må leses og forstås før utstyret brukes.
Formålet med engangs åndedrettsmasken du har anskaffet, er å beskytte deg mot faste og flytende partikler, samt ikke-giftige fibre. En maske sertifi-
sert i henhold til EN149:  2001 + A1 : 2009 må klassifiseres i en av tre klasser FFP1 - FFP2 eller FFP3.   Kun merkingen på masken angir med sikkerhet 
maskens beskyttelsesklasse. 
1.   Du må ikke bruke denne åndedrettsmasken uten først å definere miljøet der du vil bruke den, for å sikre at den spesifikt oppfyller dine krav. Hvis 
disse instruksjonene ikke følges, kan du risikere helsen din eller til og med livet ditt.  Ikke nøl med å kontakte en profesjonell (f.eks. en sikkerhetsans-
varlig eller bedriftslege) for å hjelpe deg med å definere den beskyttelsen du trenger.  
2.   Å ikke respektere instruksjonene her kan kompromittere helsen din.  Vennligst følg dem nøye.
3.  Siden denne masken ikke har noen oksygentilførsel, må du bruke den i et tilstrekkelig ventilert område.  Hvis oksygennivået er mindre enn 17%, vil 
du raskt oppleve svimmelhet og pustevansker. Det er helt nødvendig å vende tilbake til et godt ventilert område for å unngå mer akutte symptomer.
4.  Bruk aldri denne masken hvis du ikke kjenner den nøyaktige naturen til de giftige materialene du kan komme i kontakt med.  Bruk den spesielt ikke 
hvis du befinner deg i et område med eksplosive produkter eller atmosfærer.  Denne masken beskytter ikke mot gasser og damper.
5.  Maskens beskyttelse er mindre effektiv når den bæres over et skjegg. Ansiktshår gjør det vanskelig å sikre at masken er lufttett, spesielt rundt 
kantene. Vær ekstra forsiktig når du justerer den på ansiktet ditt for å sikre at det er umulig å puste inn luft som ikke har blitt filtrert gjennom masken.
6.  Forsøk aldri å modifisere masken som er designet og sertifisert for din sikkerhet (f.eks. ikke endre de elastiske stroppene, ikke skriv på masken, ikke 
endre klipsen osv.)
7.  Denne masken er for engangsbruk (merkingen NR på masken:  Ikke gjenbrukbar).  Etter maksimalt 8 timers kontinuerlig bruk, ødelegg den.  Ingen 
justering vil gjøre det mulig for den å gjenvinne sine beskyttende kapasiteter etter bruk.  Å vaske masken er meningsløst og kan til og med være farlig 
for deg.  Sett ikke en maske som har blitt brukt (selv mindre enn 8 timer) og tatt av, tilbake på ansiktet ditt.  Fjern den også hvis du har problemer med 
å puste (kortpustethet, hodepine), uansett hvor lenge du har brukt den.
8.  Oppbevar maskene dine et sted der den maksimale fuktigheten er 70% ved en temperatur mellom -25°C og +40°C for å opprettholde dens egenska-
per.  Etter x år fra produksjonsdatoen (se produksjonsdato og siste bruksdato på emballasjen samt på PPE (etikett EXP ÅÅÅÅ/MM på masken), betrakt 
masken som utdatert, den kan ikke lenger brukes trygt, og ødelegg den.
9  I alle tilfeller og til tross for all hensyn som er tatt under produksjonen av denne åndedrettsvernmasken, er det brukerens eget ansvar (og aldri pro-
dusentens) å sikre maskens tilpasning til miljøets karakteristika der den brukes Produsenten garanterer under ingen omstendigheter noen spesifikk 
levetid for masken, på grunn av deres mangel på kunnskap om miljøet der masken har blitt lagret etter å ha forlatt fabrikken og miljøet der den vil bli 
brukt (temperatur, trykk, hygrometri, partikkelkonsentrasjon som skal filtreres, brukerens morfologi, fysisk anstrengelse osv.)
10.  Denne masken beskytter deg korrekt kun hvis du nøye har fulgt disse anbefalingene samt bruksanvisningene som er beskrevet heretter:
HVORDAN BRUKE MASKEN
Sjekk at neseklemmen er til stede og at den ikke gjennomborer filteret.  Åpne masken og sjekk at den har to elastiske stropper
Hold masken I en hand (utsiden av masken skal mot hånden). Form neseklemmen ved hjelp av tommelen og pekefingrene. Med den andre hånden ta 
tak i en av de to elastiske stroppene, strekk den litt og før den bak hodet og under ørene.
Ta tak i den andre stroppen og før den over toppen av hodet ditt og plasser den over ørene dine.
Juster masken på ansiktet ditt, plasser neseklemmen mot nesen din.  Bruk tommelen og pekefingeren til å klemme neseklemmen slik at den sitter tett 
over nesen og ikke slipper inn luft mellom masken og ansiktet ditt.
Ta deg tid til å passe maskens kanter til hver kontur av ansiktet ditt, slik at ingen ufiltrert luft kan passere under den.  Hvis masken ikke er tilstrekkelig 
lufttett, kan du forkorte de elastiske stroppene ved å binde en knute i dem for å gjøre masken lufttett.  Den omsorg du legger ved dette trinnet, vil 
bestemme maskens reelle effektivitet og dermed brukerens helse.
Vennligst vær ytterst oppmerksom på å sette masken korrekt på.
Ikke nøl med å justere de elastiske stroppene om nødvendig.  Disse maskene er designet for å tillate bruk av briller: vi anbefaler at brillene plasseres 
over masken ved neseklemmen.
Til slutt, plasser hendene dine på maskens kanter og pust ut.  Hvis du ikke kjenner noen luft, så er masken din satt korrekt på, og du kan begynne å 
bruke den.  Hvis du kjenner luft komme ut fra kantene, juster igjen ved hjelp av metoden beskrevet ovenfor kun én gang.  Hvis du ikke klarer å gjøre 
masken lufttett, fjern den og kast den.
NÅR SKAL DU KASTE MASKEN DIN?
Etter enhver bruk (slutten av skiftet, fjerning av masken, demonstrasjon av hvordan man setter på masken osv.)
Hvis du merker noen defekter i masken (f.eks. neseklemmen er ikke festet eller har gjennomboret stoffet, defekte eller manglende elastiske stropper, 
maskens kanter ikke sveiset ordentlig sammen, ikke-konform merking)
Hvis du ikke klarer å gjøre masken lufttett etter maksimalt to forsøk
Hvis du opplever svimmelhet, kortpustethet, hodepine eller andre mer akutte symptomer mens du bærer masken
Hvis en defekt oppstår mens du bærer masken (f.eks. elastikken gir etter)

Betydningen av piktogrammene på emballasjen

Slutt på lagringstid, 
Format:  ÅÅÅÅ/MM

Temperaturområde for 
lagring

Se produsentens informasjon-
smeldingProduktreferanse Produksjonsdato

Format ÅÅÅÅ/MM

Produksjonsbatch N°

Produksjonsdetaljer DD/MM/ÅÅ TT:MM er angitt på hver maske

Referanse Klasse

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR

EU-samsvarserklæringer tilgjengelig på: www.inspire-protection.
fr/declarations-de-conformite/

Eu TYP inspeksjon utført av  :APAVE SUDEUROPE
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – France (n°0082)
Produksjonsinspeksjon utført av : QUINTIN Certifications (n°2927) 825 
Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - France

Filtrerende halvmasker for beskyttelse mot partikler EN149: 2001 + A1 : 
2009 / I samsvar med PPE-forordning 2016/425
Kategori III PPE

2927

no

Maksimal relativ luftfukti-
ghet for lagring
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OSTRZEŻENIE – przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z produktu należy przeczytać i zrozumieć niniejsze informacje.
Celem jednorazowej maseczki oddechowej jest ochrona przed cząstkami stałymi i ciekłymi, a także nietoksycznymi włóknami. Maseczka z certyfika-
tem EN149: 2001 + A1: 2009 musi być sklasyfikowana w jednej z trzech klas FFP1, FFP2 lub FFP3.  Oznaczenie na maseczce wskazuje klasę ochrony 
maseczki. 
1.  Maseczki oddechowej nie wolno używać bez uprzedniego zdefiniowania środowiska, w którym ma być używana, aby sprawdzić, czy odpowiada ona 
konkretnym wymaganiom. Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji może stanowić zagrożenie dla zdrowia, a nawet życia.  Należy skorzystać z pomocy profesjona-
listy (np. specjalisty ds. bezpieczeństwa lub lekarza medycyny pracy) w celu określenia wymaganej ochrony.  
2.  Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji zawartych w niniejszym dokumencie może zagrozić zdrowiu użytkownika. Prosimy o uważne przestrzeganie instrukcji.
3.  Maseczka nie jest wyposażona w dopływ tlenu, dlatego należy jej używać w odpowiednio wentylowanym miejscu.  Jeśli poziom tlenu jest niższy niż 
17%, szybko wystąpią zawroty głowy i trudności z oddychaniem. Konieczny jest powrót do dobrze wentylowanego pomieszczenia w celu uniknięcia 
ostrzejszych objawów.
4.  Nie należy używaj maseczki, jeśli nie znana jest dokładna natura toksycznych materiałów, z którymi użytkownik może mieć kontakt.  W szczególności 
nie należy jej używać w miejscach, w których znajdują się wybuchowe produkty lub wybuchowa atmosfera.  Maseczka nie chroni przed gazami i oparami.
5.  Ochrona maseczki jest mniej skuteczna, gdy jest noszona na zaroście. Zarost na twarzy utrudnia zapewnienie szczelności maseczki, szczególnie 
wokół krawędzi. Podczas zakładania maseczki na twarz należy zachować szczególną ostrożność, aby uniemożliwić wdychanie powietrza, które nie 
zostało przefiltrowane przez maseczkę.
6.  Nie wolno modyfikować maseczki, która została zaprojektowana i certyfikowana dla bezpieczeństwa użytkownika (np. nie zmieniać elastycznych 
pasków, nie pisać po maseczce, nie zmieniaj klipsów itp.)
7.  Maseczka jest przeznaczona do jednorazowego użytku (oznaczenie „NR” na maseczce oznacza: „Not Re-usable” – nie nadaje się do ponownego 
użycia).  Po maksymalnie 8 godzinach ciągłego użytkowania należy ją wyrzucić.  Żadne czynności konserwacyjne nie pozwolą jej odzyskać zdolności 
ochronnych po użyciu.  Mycie maseczki jest bezcelowe i może być niebezpieczne dla użytkownika.  Nie należy ponownie nakładać na twarz masec-
zki, która była już używana (nawet przez mniej niż 8 godzin) i została zdjęta.  Maseczkę należy zdjąć, jeśli użytkownik ma trudności z oddychaniem 
(zadyszka, ból głowy), niezależnie od tego, jak długo ją nosił.
8.  Maseczki należy przechowywać w miejscu o maksymalnej wilgotności 70% w temperaturze od -25°C do +40°C, aby zachować ich właściwości.  Po 
upływie x lat od daty produkcji (patrz data produkcji i data przydatności do użycia na opakowaniu oraz etykieta EXP RRRR/MM na maseczce), należy 
uznać maseczkę za przeterminowaną, nie można jej już bezpiecznie używać i należy ją zutylizować.
9.  Pomimo całej staranności podjętej podczas produkcji maseczki do ochrony dróg oddechowych, odpowiedzialność za zapewnienie adekwatności 
maseczki do charakterystyki środowiska, w którym jest używana, spoczywa wyłącznie na użytkowniku (a nie na producencie). Producent w żadnym 
wypadku nie gwarantuje określonego czasu użytkowania maseczki, ze względu na brak wiedzy na temat środowiska, w którym maseczka była prze-
chowywana po opuszczeniu fabryki i środowiska, w którym będzie używana (temperatura, ciśnienie, higrometria, stężenie cząstek, które mają być 
filtrowane, morfologia użytkownika, wysiłek fizyczny itp.)
10.  Maseczka będzie prawidłowo chronić użytkownika tylko pod warunkiem dokładnego przestrzegania niniejszych zaleceń, a także instrukcji 
użytkowania przedstawionej poniżej:
UŻYWANIE MASECZKI
Sprawdzić, czy zacisk na nos jest obecny i czy nie przebija filtra.  Otworzyć maseczkę i sprawdzić, czy wewnątrz znajdują się dwa elastyczne paski.
Chwycić maseczkę jedną ręką (dotykając jej zewnętrznej części). Uformować klips na nos za pomocą kciuka i palca wskazującego. Drugą ręką chwycić 
jeden z dwóch elastycznych pasków, lekko go rozciągnąć i przełożyć za głową i za uszami.
Chwycić drugi pasek i przełożyć go przez czubek głowy i umieścić za uszami.
Dopasować maseczkę do twarzy i umieścić zacisk na nosie.  Używając kciuka i palca wskazującego, ścisnąć zacisk na nos, tak aby przylegał do nosa i nie 
przepuszczał powietrza między maseczką a twarzą.
Dopasować krawędzie maseczki do konturu twarzy, tak aby pod maseczką nie przedostawało się niefiltrowane powietrze.  Jeśli maseczka nie jest 
wystarczająco szczelna, można skrócić elastyczne paski, zawiązując na nich węzeł, aby zapewnić jej szczelność.  Staranność na tym etapie decyduje o 
rzeczywistej skuteczności maseczki, a tym samym o zdrowiu użytkownika.
Należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę na prawidłowe założenie maseczki.
W razie potrzeby należy wyregulować elastyczne paski.  Maseczki zostały zaprojektowane tak, aby umożliwić noszenie okularów: zalecamy umieszcze-
nie okularów na masce na wysokości klipsa na nos.
Na koniec należy umieścić dłonie na krawędziach maseczki i zrobić wydech.  Jeśli nie czuć przepływu powietrza, oznacza to, że maseczka została 
prawidłowo dopasowana i można zacząć z niej korzystać.  Jeśli użytkownik poczuje, że z krawędzi wydostaje się powietrze, należy ponownie dopasować 
maseczkę za pomocą metody opisanej powyżej.  Jeśli nie uda się uzyskać szczelności maseczki, należy ją zdjąć i zutylizować.
KIEDY NALEŻY ZUTYLIZOWAĆ MASECZKĘ?
Po każdym użyciu (na koniec zmiany, po zdjęciu maseczki, po demonstracji sposobu zakładania maseczki itp.)
W przypadku zauważenia jakichkolwiek wad maseczki (np. klips na nos nie jest przymocowany lub przebił materiał, uszkodzone lub brakujące elastyc-
zne paski, krawędzie maseczki nie są prawidłowo zgrzane, niezgodne oznaczenia)
Jeśli nie uda się uzyskać szczelności maseczki po maksymalnie dwóch próbach
W przypadku wystąpienia zawrotów głowy, duszności, bólów głowy lub innych ostrzejszych objawów podczas noszenia maseczki
W przypadku wystąpienia problemu podczas noszenia maseczki (np. pęknięcie gumki)

Znaczenie rysunków na opakowaniu
Koniec okresu prze-
chowywania, format: 
RRRR/MM

Zakres temperatury prze-
chowywania Patrz nota informacyjna 

producenta
Odniesienie do produktu Data produkcji

Format: RRRR/MM

Nr partii produkcyjnej

Szczegóły produkcji DD/MM/RRRR GG:MM są określone na każdej maseczce

Informacje 
referencyjne

Klasa

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR
Deklaracje zgodności UE są dostępne pod adresem: www.inspire-
protection.fr/declarations-de-conformite/

Badanie typu UE przeprowadzono przez  :APAVE SUDEUROPE
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Francja (n°0082)
Kontrolę produkcji przeprowadzono przez : QUINTIN Certifications 
(n°2927) 825 Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - Francja

Półmaseczki filtrujące chroniące przed cząstkami EN149: 2001 + A1: 2009
Produkt zgodny z rozporządzeniem w sprawie środków ochrony indywidual-
nej 2016/425 /Środki ochrony indywidualnej kategorii III
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Maksymalna wilgotność 
względna podczas prze-
chowywania
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Imp. Hélène Boucher, ZA Les Béluzes - 42720 Pouilly Sous Charlieu - FRANȚA
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AVERTISMENT - Această notificare trebuie citită și înțeleasă înainte de utilizarea echipamentului.
Scopul măștii de protecție respiratorii de unică folosință pe care ați achiziționat-o este de a vă proteja împotriva particulelor solide și lichide, precum și 
a fibrelor non-toxice. O mască certificată EN149 : 2001 + A1 : 2009 trebuie să fie clasificată în una dintre cele trei clase FFP1 - FFP2 sau FFP3.  Numai 
marcajul de pe mască indică cu certitudine clasa de protecție a măștii. 
1.  Nu trebuie să utilizați această mască respiratorie fără a defini mai întâi mediul în care o veți utiliza pentru a stabili dacă aceasta corespunde în mod 
specific cerințelor dumneavoastră. Dacă nu respectați aceste instrucțiuni, vă puteți pune în pericol sănătatea sau chiar viața.  Nu ezitați să apelați la 
un profesionist (de exemplu, un agent de securitate sau un medic de medicina muncii) pentru a vă ajuta să identificați protecția de care aveți nevoie.  
2.  Nerespectarea instrucțiunilor din prezentul document vă poate compromite sănătatea. Vă rugăm să le urmați întocmai.
3.  Deoarece această mască nu are o sursă de oxigen, trebuie să o utilizați într-o zonă suficient de aerisită.  Dacă nivelul de oxigen este mai mic de 17%, 
veți experimenta rapid amețeli și dificultăți de respirație. Este imperativ să reveniți într-o zonă bine ventilată pentru a evita simptome mai acute.
4.  Nu utilizați niciodată această mască dacă nu cunoașteți natura exactă a materialelor toxice cu care puteți intra în contact.  În special, nu o utilizați dacă 
vă aflați într-o zonă care conține produse sau atmosfere explozive.  Această mască nu protejează împotriva gazelor și vaporilor.
5.  Protecția măștii este mai puțin eficientă atunci când este purtată peste barbă. Părul facial face dificilă asigurarea etanșeității măștii, în special în jurul 
marginilor. Vă rugăm să fiți foarte atenți atunci când o ajustați pe față pentru a vă asigura că este imposibil să respirați aer care nu a fost filtrat prin 
mască.
6.  Nu încercați niciodată să modificați masca care a fost proiectată și certificată pentru siguranța dumneavoastră (de exemplu, nu schimbați curelele 
elastice, nu scrieți pe mască, nu schimbați clema etc.)
7.  Această mască este pentru o singură utilizare (marcajul NR de pe mască: nereutilizabil).  După maximum 8 ore de utilizare continuă, distrugeți-o.  
Nicio operațiune de întreținere nu îi va permite măștii să își recupereze capacitățile de protecție după utilizare.  Spălarea măștii este inutilă și poate fi 
chiar periculoasă pentru dumneavoastră.  Nu vă puneți la loc pe față o mască care a fost utilizată (chiar și pentru mai puțin de 8 ore) și scoasă.  Scoateți-o 
și dacă aveți dificultăți de respirație (nu puteți respira, aveți dureri de cap), indiferent de cât timp ați purtat-o.
8.  Păstrați măștile într-un loc în care umiditatea maximă este de 70%, la o temperatură cuprinsă între -25°C și +40°C pentru a le menține caracteristicile.  
După x ani de la data fabricației (a se vedea data fabricației și data limită de utilizare de pe ambalaj, precum și de pe EIP (eticheta EXP AAAA/MM de pe 
mască), considerați că masca este expirată, nu mai poate fi utilizată în siguranță și trebuie să o distrugeți.
9.  În orice caz și în pofida întregii atenții acordate în timpul fabricării acestei măști de protecție respiratorie, este responsabilitatea exclusivă a utilizato-
rului (și în niciun caz a producătorului) să asigure adecvarea măștii la caracteristicile mediului în care este utilizată. Producătorul nu garantează în niciun 
caz o durată de viață specifică a măștii, din cauza necunoașterii de către acesta a mediului în care masca a fost depozitată după ieșirea din fabrică și a me-
diului în care va fi utilizată (temperatură, presiune, higrometrie, concentrația de particule care trebuie filtrate, morfologia utilizatorului, efortul fizic etc.)
10.  Această mască vă va proteja corect numai dacă ați respectat cu atenție aceste recomandări, precum și instrucțiunile de utilizare prezentate în 
continuare:
MODUL DE UTILIZARE AL MĂȘTII
Verificați dacă este prezentă clema pentru nas și dacă aceasta nu străpunge filtrul.  Deschideți masca și verificați dacă există două benzi elastice în inte-
rior. Țineți masca cu o mână (ținând partea exterioară a măștii în mână). Mulați clema pentru nas folosind degetul mare și arătătorul. Cu cealaltă mână, 
apucați una dintre cele două benzi elastice, întindeți-o puțin și treceți-o prin spatele capului și pe sub urechi.
Apucați a doua bandă și treceți-o peste creștetul capului apoi plasați-o deasupra urechilor.
Reglați masca pe față, mulând clema de nas pe nas.  Cu ajutorul degetului mare și arătător, strângeți clema de nas astfel încât să fie bine fixată pe nas și 
să nu permită aerului să intre între mască și fața dumneavoastră.
Nu uitați să ajustați marginile măștii la fiecare latură a feței, astfel încât să nu poată trece aer nefiltrat pe sub ea.  Dacă masca nu este suficient de etanșă, 
puteți scurta benzile elastice făcând un nod în ele pentru a face masca etanșă.  Grija pe care o acordați în această etapă va determina eficiența reală a 
măștii și, prin urmare, sănătatea utilizatorului.
Vă rugăm să acordați cea mai mare atenție la punerea corectă a măștii.
Nu ezitați să reglați curelele elastice dacă este necesar.  Aceste măști au fost concepute pentru a permite purtarea ochelarilor : vă recomandăm ca oche-
larii să fie plasați peste mască la nivelul clemei pentru nas.
La final, puneți-vă mâinile pe marginile măștii și expirați.  Dacă nu simțiți aer, atunci masca a fost montată corect și puteți începe să o utilizați.  Dacă 
simțiți că iese aer pe margini, reglați din nou folosind metoda descrisă mai sus o singură dată.  Dacă nu reușiți să faceți masca etanșă, scoateți-o și 
aruncați-o.
CÂND TREBUIE SĂ ARUNCAȚI MASCA?
După fiecare utilizare (sfârșitul turei, îndepărtarea măștii, demonstrarea modului de montare a măștii etc.)
Dacă observați defecte ale măștii (de exemplu, clema pentru nas nu este fixată sau a străpuns țesătura, curele elastice defecte sau lipsă, marginile măștii 
nu sunt sudate corect, marcaj neconform)
Dacă nu reușiți să faceți masca etanșă după maximum două încercări
Dacă aveți amețeli, dificultăți de respirație, dureri de cap sau orice alte simptome mai acute în timp ce purtați masca
Dacă apare un defect în timp ce purtați masca (de exemplu, elasticul cedează)

Semnificația pictogramelor de pe ambalaj

Sfârșitul duratei de 
depozitare, Format: 
AAAA/LL

Intervalul de temperatură 
pentru depozitare

A se vedea nota de informare a 
producătoruluiReferința produsului Data fabricaţiei

Format: AAAA/LL

Lot de fabricație nr.

Detaliile de fabricație ZZ/LL/AA HH:MM sunt specificate pe fiecare mască

Referinţă Clasa

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR

Declarații de conformitate UE disponibile la: www.inspire-protec-
tion.fr/declarations-de-conformite/

Examen de tip UE efectuat de :APAVE SUDEUROPE
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Franța (n°0082)
Inspecția producției efectuată de : QUINTIN Certifications (n°2927) 
825 Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - Franța

Semi-măști de filtrare pentru protecția împotriva particulelor EN149: 2001 
+ A1 : 2009 / În conformitate cu regulamentul 2016/425 privind EIP
Categoria III EIP
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Umiditatea relativă maximă 
pentru depozitare

NSPIRE
PROTECTION

Výrobca a zástupca v Európskej únii
VBI – Inspire Protection

Imp. Hélène Boucher, ZA Les Béluzes - 42720 Pouilly Sous Charlieu - FRANCÚZSKO
+33(0)4 77 72 54 66 – bonjour@inspire-protection.fr

UPOZORNENIE – Pred použitím prostriedku je nevyhnutné prečítať si toto oznámenie a porozumieť mu.
Cieľom jednorazovej respiračnej masky, ktorú ste získali, je ochrániť vás pred pevnými a kvapalnými časticami, ako aj pred netoxickými vláknami. Maska 
certifikovaná podľa EN149 : 2001 + A1 : 2009 musí byť klasifikovaná v jednej z troch tried FFP1 – FFP2 alebo FFP3.  Len označenie na maske s istotou 
udáva triedu ochrany masky. 
1.  Túto respiračnú masku nesmiete použiť bez toho, aby ste najprv neurčili prostredie, v ktorom ju budete používať, aby ste si overili, či konkrétne 
zodpovedá vašim požiadavkám. Ak by ste nedodržali tieto pokyny, mohli by ste ohroziť svoje zdravie, alebo dokonca svoj život.  Nezdráhajte sa obrátiť 
na odborníka (napr. na bezpečnostného technika alebo pracovného lekára), aby vám pomohol určiť ochranu, ktorú potrebujete.  
2.  Nedodržanie pokynov uvedených v tomto dokumente môže ohroziť vaše zdravie. Preto ich starostlivo dodržiavajte.
3.  Keďže táto maska nemá zásobovanie kyslíkom, musíte ju používať v dostatočne vetranom priestore.  Ak je hladina kyslíka nižšia ako 17 %, rýchlo 
pocítite závrat a dýchacie ťažkosti. Je nevyhnutné vrátiť sa do dobre vetraného priestoru, aby ste zabránili akútnejším príznakom.
4.  Nikdy nepoužívajte túto masku, ak nepoznáte presnú povahu toxických látok, s ktorými môžete prísť do kontaktu.  Nepoužívajte ju najmä v prípade, 
že sa nachádzate v priestore obsahujúcom výbušné produkty alebo atmosféru.  Táto maska nechráni pred plynmi a výparmi.
5.  Ochrana masky je menej účinná, keď sa nosí na brade. Ochlpenie tváre môže sťažovať vzduchotesnosť masky, najmä okolo okrajov. Je potrebná 
mimoriadna opatrnosť, keď ju prispôsobujete svojej tvári, aby ste zabezpečili, že nie je možné vdychovať vzduch, ktorý nebol prefiltrovaný cez masku.
6.  Nikdy sa nepokúšajte upravovať masku, ktorá bola navrhnutá a certifikovaná pre vašu bezpečnosť (napr. nemeňte elastické pásiky, nepíšte na masku, 
nemeňte svorku atď.)
7.  Táto maska je určená na jedno použitie (označenie NR na maske: Nepoužívať opakovane).  Po maximálne 8 hodinách nepretržitého používania ju 
zlikvidujte.  Žiadna činnosť týkajúca sa údržby neumožní, aby sa v prípade masky obnovili po použití ochranné vlastnosti.  Pranie masky je zbytočné a 
dokonca môže byť pre vás nebezpečné.  Nedávajte si znova na tvár masku, ktorá bola používaná (dokonca menej ako 8 hodín) a vyradená.  Odstráňte ju 
tiež, ak máte dýchacie ťažkosti (dýchavičnosť, bolesť hlavy) bez ohľadu na to, ako dlho ste ju nosili.
8.  Masky uchovávajte na mieste, kde je maximálna vlhkosť 70 %, pri teplote −25 °C až +40 °C, aby si zachovali svoje vlastnosti.  Po x rokoch po dátume 
výroby (pozri dátum výroby a dátum spotreby na obale, ako aj na OOP [označenie EXP RRRR/MM na maske]) považujte masku za starú, ktorá sa už 
nemôže bezpečne používať, a zlikvidujte ju.
9.  V každom prípade a napriek všetkej starostlivosti venovanej počas výroby tejto respiračnej ochrannej masky je výlučnou zodpovednosťou používateľa 
(a v žiadnom prípade zodpovednosťou výrobcu) zabezpečiť primeranosť masky k vlastnostiam prostredia, v ktorom sa používa. Výrobca v žiadnom 
prípade nezaručuje žiadnu konkrétnu životnosť masky z dôvodu nedostatočných poznatkov o prostredí, v ktorom bola maska skladovaná po opustení 
továrne, a o prostredí, v ktorom sa bude používať (teplota, tlak, vlhkosť, koncentrácia častíc, ktoré sa majú filtrovať, morfológia používateľa, fyzická 
námaha atď.)
10.  Táto maska vás správne ochráni len v prípade, že ste starostlivo dodržali tieto odporúčania, ako aj návod na používanie uvedený ďalej:
AKO MASKU POUŽÍVAŤ
Skontrolujte, či je prítomná nosová svorka a či neprepichla filter.  Otvorte masku a skontrolujte, či sú vnútri dva elastické pásiky.
Držte masku v jednej ruke (tak, že držíte v ruke vonkajšiu stranu masky). Vytvarujte nosovú svorku pomocou palca a ukazováka. Druhou rukou držte 
jeden z dvoch elastických pásikov, trochu ho napnite a pretiahnite si ho za hlavu pod ušami.
Uchopte druhý pásik a pretiahnite si ho cez vrch hlavy a umiestnite nad ušami.
Upravte si masku na tvári a priložte si nosovú svorku k nosu.  Pomocou palca a ukazováka pritlačte nosovú svorku tak, aby vám priliehala na nose a 
medzi masku a vašu tvár sa nedostal žiaden vzduch.
Vyhraďte si čas na prispôsobenie okrajov masky každej kontúre vašej tváre, aby pod ňu nemohol preniknúť žiadny neprefiltrovaný vzduch.  Ak maska 
nie je dostatočne vzduchotesná, môžete skrátiť elastické pásiky tak, že na nich uviažete uzol, aby bola maska vzduchotesná.  Starostlivosť, ktorú venu-
jete v tejto fáze, určí skutočnú účinnosť masky, a tým aj zdravie používateľa.
Venujte maximálnu pozornosť správnemu nasadeniu masky.
Nezdráhajte sa upraviť elastické pásiky, ak je to potrebné.  Tieto masky boli navrhnuté tak, aby umožnili nosenie okuliarov: odporúčame umiestniť 
okuliare na masku na úrovni nosovej svorky.
Nakoniec pritlačte ruky na okraje masky a vydýchnite.  Ak necítite žiaden vzduch, vaša maska je správne nasadená a môžete ju začať používať.  Ak cítite, 
že z okrajov vychádza vzduch, znova masku upravte pomocou metódy opísanej vyššie len jedenkrát.  Ak sa vám nepodarí dosiahnuť, aby bola maska 
vzduchotesná, dajte si ju dole a zlikvidujte ju.
KEDY MASKU ZLIKVIDOVAŤ?
Po každom použití (na konci zmeny, po odstránení masky, po ukážke, ako si nasadiť masku atď.)
Ak zbadáte na maske akékoľvek chyby (napr. nosová svorka nie je pripojená alebo prepichla tkaninu, elastické pásiky sú poškodené alebo chýbajú, okraje 
masky nie sú k sebe správne zvarené, označenie nesúladu)
Ak sa vám nepodarí dosiahnuť, aby bola maska vzduchotesná po maximálne dvoch pokusoch
Ak sa u vás objaví závrat, dýchavičnosť, bolesť hlavy alebo akékoľvek iné akútnejšie príznaky počas nosenia masky
Ak sa vyskytne chyba počas nosenia masky (napr. povolí elasticita)

Význam piktogramov na obale

Koniec lehoty skladova-
nia, formát: RRRR/MM

Teplotný rozsah skladovania

Pozrite si informačné upozorne-
nie výrobcuOdkaz na výrobok Dátum výroby

Formát: RRRR/MM

Č. výrobnej šarže

Údaje o výrobe DD/MM/RR HH:MM sú uvedené na každej maske

Referencia Trieda

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR

Vyhlásenia EÚ o zhode dostupné na adrese: www.inspire-protec-
tion.fr/declarations-de-conformite/

Typovú skúšku EÚ vykonal :APAVE SUDEUROPE
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Francúzsko (n°0082)
Kontrolu výroby vykonal : QUINTIN Certifications (n°2927) 825 Route 
de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - Francúzsko

Filtračné polomasky na ochranu proti časticiam EN149: 2001 + A1 : 2009
V súlade s nariadením o OOP 2016/425
Kategória OOP III
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Maximálna relatívna vlhkosť 
skladovania
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Proizvajalec in zastopnik Evropske unije
VBI – Inspire Protection

Imp. Hélène Boucher, ZA Les Béluzes - 42720 Pouilly Sous Charlieu - Francija
+33(0)4 77 72 54 66 – bonjour@inspire-protection.fr

OPOZORILO – Pred uporabo opreme je treba prebrati in razumeti to obvestilo.
Namen dihalne maske za enkratno uporabo, ki ste jo kupili, je, da vas ščiti pred trdnimi in tekočimi delci ter nestrupenimi vlakni. Maska s certifikatom 
EN149: 2001 + A1: 2009 mora biti razvrščena v enega od treh razredov FFP1 – FFP2 ali FFP3.  Le oznaka na maski z gotovostjo označuje razred zaščite 
maske. 
1.  Te dihalne maske ne smete uporabljati, ne da bi prej opredelili okolje, v katerem jo boste uporabljali, da bi preverili, ali natančno ustreza vašim zahte-
vam. Če ne boste upoštevali teh navodil, lahko ogrozite svoje zdravje ali celo življenje.  Ne oklevajte in pokličite strokovnjaka (npr. uradnika za varnost 
ali zdravnika medicine dela), ki vam bo pomagal določiti zaščito, ki jo potrebujete.  
2.  Neupoštevanje navodil v tem dokumentu lahko ogrozi vaše zdravje. Prosimo, da jih skrbno upoštevate.
3.  Ker ta maska nima dovoda kisika, jo morate uporabljati v dovolj prezračenem prostoru.  Če je raven kisika nižja od 17 %, boste hitro občutili omotico 
in težave z dihanjem. Da bi se izognili hujšim simptomom, je nujno, da se vrnete v dobro prezračen prostor.
4.  Nikoli ne uporabljajte te maske, če ne veste natančne narave strupenih snovi, s katerimi boste morda prišli v stik.  Še posebej je ne uporabljajte, če ste 
na območju, ki vsebuje eksplozivne izdelke ali atmosfero.  Ta maska ne ščiti pred plini in hlapi.
5.  Zaščita maske je manj učinkovita, če se nosi čez brado. Dejansko je zaradi dlačic na obrazu težko zagotoviti nepredušnost maske, zlasti ob robovih. 
Prosimo, bodite še posebej previdni, ko jo nastavljate na obraz, da zagotovite, da je nemogoče vdihavati zrak, ki ni bil filtriran skozi masko.
6.  Nikoli ne poskušajte spremeniti maske, ki je bila zasnovana in certificirana za vašo varnost (npr. ne menjajte elastičnih trakov, ne pišite na masko, 
ne menjajte sponke itd.)
7.  Ta maska je za enkratno uporabo (oznaka NR na maski: ni za ponovno uporabo).  Po največ 8 urah neprekinjene uporabe jo uničite.  Nobeno 
vzdrževanje ne bo omogočilo povrnitve zaščitnih zmogljivosti po uporabi.  Umivanje maske je nesmiselno in lahko celo nevarno za vas.  Maske, ki ste 
jo uporabili (tudi manj kot 8 ur) in jo sneli, ne nameščajte ponovno na obraz.  Odstranite jo tudi, če imate težave z dihanjem (zasoplost, glavobol), ne 
glede na to, koliko časa jo nosite.
8.  Maske hranite v prostoru z najvišjo vlažnostjo 70 % pri temperaturi med -25 °C in +40 °C, da se ohranijo njene značilnosti.  Po x letih po datumu 
izdelave (glejte datum izdelave in rok uporabe na embalaži kot tudi na osebni zaščitni opremi (oznaka EXP LLLL/MM na maski) upoštevajte, da je maski 
potekel rok uporabnosti in je ni več mogoče varno uporabljati, zato jo uničite.
9.  V vsakem primeru in kljub vsej skrbnosti pri izdelavi te maske za zaščito dihal je odgovornost uporabnika (in v nobenem primeru proizvajalca) da 
zagotovi, da je maska ustrezna značilnostim okolja, v katerem se uporablja. Proizvajalec v nobenem primeru ne jamči za določeno življenjsko dobo 
maske, ker ne pozna okolja, v katerem je bila maska shranjena po odhodu iz tovarne, in okolja, v katerem bo uporabljena (temperatura, tlak, higiena, 
koncentracija delcev, ki jih je treba filtrirati, uporabnikova morfologija, fizični napor itd.).
10.  Ta maska vas bo pravilno zaščitila le, če boste skrbno upoštevali ta priporočila in navodila za uporabo, ki so navedena v nadaljevanju:
KAKO UPORABLJATI MASKO
Preverite, ali je sponka za nos prisotna in da ne prebije filtra.  Odprite masko in preverite, ali sta v njej dva elastična trakova.
Masko držite v eni roki (v roki držite zunanji del maske). S palcem in kazalcem oblikujte sponko za nos. Z drugo roko primite enega od dveh elastičnih 
trakov, ga malo raztegnite in speljite za glavo in pod ušesi.
Primite drugi trak in ga speljite čez vrh glave ter ga položite nad ušesa.
Prilagodite masko na obrazu tako, da sponko za nos namestite ob nos.  S palcem in kazalcem stisnite sponko za nos, da se tesno prilega vašemu nosu 
in ne dopušča zraka med masko in obrazom.
Vzemite si čas in prilagodite robove maske vsaki konturi vašega obraza, tako da pod njo ne more preiti nefiltriran zrak.  Če maska ni dovolj hermetična, 
lahko elastične trakove skrajšate tako, da v njih privežete vozel, da je maska hermetična.  Previdnost, ki jo boste v tej fazi izkazali, bo določila dejansko 
učinkovitost maske in s tem tudi zdravje uporabnika.
Prosimo, bodite zelo pozorni, da si pravilno nadenete masko.
Ne oklevajte in po potrebi prilagodite elastične trakove.  Te maske so zasnovane tako, da omogočajo nošenje očal: priporočamo, da očala namestite čez 
masko v višini sponke za nos.
Na koncu položite roke na robove maske in izdihnite.  Če ne čutite zraka, je vaša maska pravilno nameščena in jo lahko začnete uporabljati.  Če čutite, 
da iz robov prihaja zrak, ponovno nastavite z zgoraj opisano metodo samo enkrat.  Če maske ne morete narediti neprepustne, jih odstranite in zavrzite.
KDAJ ODSTRANITI MASKO?
Po vsaki uporabi (konec izmene, odstranitev maske, prikaz, kako je treba namestiti masko itd.)
Če opazite kakršne koli napake na maski (npr. sponka za nos ni pritrjena ali je prebodla tkanino, poškodovani ali manjkajoči elastični trakovi, robovi 
maske niso pravilno zvarjeni, neskladna oznaka)
Če maske ne morete narediti neprepustne po največ dveh poskusih
Če se med nošenjem maske pojavijo omotica, oteženo dihanje, glavobol ali kateri koli drugi akutni simptomi
Če med nošenjem maske pride do okvare (npr. popusti elastika)

Pomen piktogramov na embalaži
Rok uporabnosti, 
format: LLLL/MM

Temperaturno območje za 
shranjevanje

Glejte informacijsko obvestilo 
proizvajalcaReferenca izdelka Datum proizvodnje

Oblika: LLLL/MM

Št. proizvodne serije

Podrobnosti izdelave DD/MM/LL HH:MM so navedene na vsaki maski

Referenca Razred

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR

Izjave EU o skladnosti so na voljo na: www.inspire-protection.fr/
declarations-de-conformite/

Pregled EU tipa, ki ga je izvedel  :APAVE SUDEUROPE
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Francija (n°0082)
Pregled proizvodnje, ki ga je izvedel : QUINTIN Certifications (n°2927) 
825 Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - Francija

Filtrirne polmaske za zaščito pred delci EN149: 2001 + A1: 2009
V skladu z Uredbo o OZO 2016/425
OZO kategorije III
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Tillverkare och representant inom Europeiska unionen
VBI – Inspire Protection

Imp. Hélène Boucher, ZA Les Béluzes - 42720 Pouilly Sous Charlieu - Frankrike
+33(0)4 77 72 54 66 – bonjour@inspire-protection.fr

VARNING – Detta meddelande måste läsas och förstås innan utrustningen används.
Syftet med den engångs andningsmask du har köpt är att skydda dig mot fasta och flytande partiklar samt icke-toxiska fibrer. En mask certifierad enligt 
EN149: 2001 + A1 : 2009 måste klassificeras i en av tre klasser FFP1 - FFP2 eller FFP3.  Endast märkningen på masken anger med säkerhet maskens 
skyddsklass. 
1.  Du får inte använda denna andningsmask utan att först definiera miljön där du kommer att använda den för att säkerställa att den specifikt motsva-
rar dina krav. Om dessa instruktioner inte följs kan du riskera din hälsa eller till och med ditt liv.  Tveka inte att kontakta en professionell (t.ex. en 
säkerhetsansvarig eller företagsläkare) för att hjälpa dig att definiera det skydd du behöver.  
2.  Att inte respektera instruktionerna här kan äventyra din hälsa.  Vänligen följ dem noggrant.
3.  Eftersom denna mask inte har någon syretillförsel måste du använda den i ett tillräckligt ventilerat område.  Om syrenivån är mindre än 17% 
kommer du snabbt att uppleva yrsel och andningssvårigheter. Det är absolut nödvändigt att återvända till ett välventilerat område för att undvika mer 
akuta symtom.
4.  Använd aldrig denna mask om du inte känner till den exakta naturen av de toxiska material du kan komma i kontakt med.   Använd den särskilt inte 
om du befinner dig i ett område med explosiva produkter eller atmosfärer.   Denna mask skyddar inte mot gaser och ångor.
5.  Maskens skydd är mindre effektivt när den bärs över ett skägg. Ansiktshår gör det svårt att säkerställa att masken är lufttät, särskilt runt kanterna.  
Var extra försiktig när du justerar den på ditt ansikte för att säkerställa att det är omöjligt att andas in luft som inte har filtrerats genom masken. Vän-
ligen se nedanstående instruktioner före användning.
6.  Försök aldrig att modifiera masken som har designats och certifierats för din säkerhet (t.ex. ändra inte de elastiska banden, skriv inte på masken, 
ändra inte klämman etc.)
7.  Denna mask är för engångsbruk (märkningen NR på masken:  Ej återanvändbar).  Efter maximalt 8 timmars kontinuerlig användning, förstör den.  
Ingen underhållsåtgärd kommer att återställa dess skyddskapacitet efter användning.  Att tvätta masken är meningslöst och kan till och med vara farligt 
för dig.  Sätt inte tillbaka en mask som har använts (även mindre än 8 timmar) och tagits av.  Ta också bort den om du har svårt att andas (andfåddhet, 
huvudvärk), oavsett hur länge du har burit den.
8.  Förvara dina masker på en plats där den maximala luftfuktigheten är 70% vid en temperatur mellan -25°C och +40°C för att bibehålla dess egenska-
per.   Efter x år från tillverkningsdatumet (se tillverkningsdatum och sista användningsdatum på förpackningen samt på PPE (etikett EXP ÅÅÅÅ/MM 
på masken), betrakta masken som föråldrad, den kan inte längre användas säkert och förstör den.
9.  I vilket fall som helst och trots all omsorg som tagits under tillverkningen av denna andningsskyddsmask, är det användarens eget ansvar (och aldrig 
tillverkarens) att säkerställa maskens lämplighet med miljön där den används.  Tillverkaren garanterar under inga omständigheter någon specifik 
livslängd för masken, på grund av deras brist på kunskap om miljön där masken har lagrats efter att ha lämnat fabriken och miljön där den kommer att 
användas (temperatur, tryck, hygrometri, partikelkoncentration som ska filtreras, användarens morfologi, fysisk ansträngning etc.)
10.   Denna mask skyddar dig korrekt endast om du noggrant har följt dessa rekommendationer samt bruksanvisningarna som beskrivs härnäst:
HUR MAN ANVÄNDER MASKEN
Kontrollera att näsklämman är närvarande och att den inte genomborrar filtret.  Kontrollera att det finns två elastiska band ordentligt förseglade till 
masken.
Håll masken i en hand (håll på utsidan av masken med din hand). Forma näsklämman med hjälp av tummen och pekfingrarna. Med den andra handen, 
ta tag i de två elastiska banden, sträck och passera dem bakom huvudet och under dina öron.
Det nedre bandet måste placeras under dina öron, och det övre bandet måste placeras på toppen av ditt kranium, ovanför dina öron.
Justera masken på ditt ansikte, placera näsklämman mot din näsa.  Använd tummen och pekfingret, nyp näsklämman så att den sitter tätt över din 
näsa och inte släpper in någon luft mellan masken och ditt ansikte.
Ta dig tid att passa maskens kanter till varje kontur av ditt ansikte så att ingen ofiltrerad luft kan passera under den.  Om masken inte är tillräckligt 
lufttät kan du förkorta de elastiska banden genom att knyta en knut i dem för att göra masken lufttät.  Den omsorg du lägger vid detta steg kommer att 
avgöra maskens verkliga effektivitet och därmed användarens hälsa.
Vänligen ägna största uppmärksamhet åt att sätta på masken korrekt.
Tveka inte att justera de elastiska banden om det behövs.  Dessa masker har designats för att möjliggöra användning av glasögon: vi rekommenderar 
att glasögonen placeras över masken vid näsklämman.
Slutligen, placera dina händer på maskens kanter och andas ut.  Om du inte känner någon luft, då har din mask satts på korrekt och du kan börja 
använda den.  Om du känner luft komma ut från kanterna, justera om med metoden som beskrivs ovan en gång till.  Om du inte lyckas göra masken 
lufttät, ta av den och kassera den.
NÄR SKA DU KASSERA DIN MASK?
Efter andvändning (slut av arbetspass, borttagning av mask, demonstration av hur man sätter på masken etc.)
Om du upptäcker fel på masken (t ex. Näsklämman är ej isatt eller har perforerat väven, defekta eller avsaknad av elastiska band, om kanten på masken 
inte är ihopsvetsad ordentligt, felmärkning av masken)
Om du inte lyckas göra masken lufttät efter maximalt två försök
Om du upplever yrsel, andfåddhet, huvudvärk eller andra mer akuta symtom medan du bär masken
Om en defekt uppstår medan du bär masken (t.ex. elastiken ger efter)

Betydelsen av piktogrammen på förpackningen
Slut på lagringstid, 
Format: ÅÅÅÅ/MM

Temperaturområde för 
lagring

Se tillverkarens informations-
meddelandeProduktreferens Tillverkningsdatum

Format ÅÅÅÅ/MM

Tillverkningsbatch N°

Tillverkningsdetaljer DD/MM/ÅÅ TT:MM anges på varje mask

Referens Klass

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR

EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på: www.inspire-pro-
tection.fr/declarations-de-conformite/

EU Type inspektion utförd av  :APAVE SUDEUROPE
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Frankrike (n°0082)
Tillverkningsinspektion utförd av: QUINTIN Certifications (n°2927) 
825 Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - Frankrike

Filtrerande halvmasker för skydd mot partiklar EN149: 2001 + A1 : 2009
I överensstämmelse med PPE-förordning 2016/425
Kategori III PPE

2927

sv

Maximal relativ luftfukti-
ghet för lagring

NSPIRE
PROTECTION

Avrupa Birliği üreticisi ve temsilcisi
VBI – Inspire Protection

Imp. Hélène Boucher, ZA Les Béluzes - 42720 Pouilly Sous Charlieu - FRANSA
+33(0)4 77 72 54 66 – bonjour@inspire-protection.fr

UYARI – Ekipmanı kullanmadan önce bu bildirimin okunup anlaşılması gerekir.
Satın aldığınız tek kullanımlık solunum maskesinin amacı, sizi katı ve sıvı partiküllere ve ayrıca toksik olmayan fiberlere karşı korumaktır. Maskenin 
EN149 : 2001 + A1 : 2009 onaylı olması için FFP1 - FFP2 veya FFP3 sınıflarından birine ait olması gerekir.  Yalnızca maske üzerindeki işaretler, maske-
nin koruma sınıfını kesin olarak belirtir. 
1.  Bu solunum maskesini, öncelikle kullanacağınız ortamı tanımlamadan ve böylece gereksinimlerinize tam olarak uyup uymadığını doğrulamadan 
kullanmamalısınız. Bu talimatlara uyulmaması hâlinde, sağlığınızı ve hatta hayatınızı riske atıyor olabilirsiniz.  İhtiyacınız olan korumayı tespit etmeye 
yardımcı olması için bir uzmana (iş güvenliği uzmanı, iş yeri hekimi) başvurmaktan çekinmeyin.  
2.  Burada yer alan talimatlara uyulmaması sağlığınızı tehlikeye atabilir. Lütfen bunlara dikkatli bir şekilde uyun.
3.  Bu maskede oksijen kaynağı olmadığından, yeterli seviyede havalandırılan bir alanda kullanmalısınız.  Oksijen seviyesinin %17’den daha düşük 
olması hâlinde, hızlı bir şekilde baş dönmesi ve solunum zorluğu yaşarsınız. Daha şiddetli semptomları önlemek için iyi havalandırılmış bir alana gi-
dilmesi zorunludur.
4.  Karşı karşıya kalacağınız toksik malzemelerin tam yapısını bilmiyorsanız bu maskeyi kesinlikle kullanmayın.  Özellikle, patlayıcı ürün veya atmosfer 
içeren bir alanda iseniz kullanmayın.  Bu maske, gaz ve dumana karşı koruma sağlamaz.
5.  Maskenin koruması sakal üzerine takıldığında daha az etkilidir. Gerçekten de, yüzdeki kıllar özelikle kenarlarda maskenin hava geçirmez özelliğinin 
sağlanmasını zorlaştırır. Maskeden filtrelenmemiş havayı solumanın imkânsız olmasını sağlayacak şekilde yüzünüz üzerine ayarlarken lütfen daha 
fazla dikkat edin.
6.  Güvenliğiniz için tasarlanıp onaylanmış maske üzerinde değişiklik yapmaya kesinlikle çalışmayın (ör. elastik bantları değiştirmeyin, maske üzerine 
yazı yazmayın, klipsi değiştirmeyin, vb.)
7.  Maske tek kullanımlıktır (maske üzerindeki NR işaretinin anlamı : Tekrar Kullanılmaz).  8 saatlik sürekli kullanım sonunda maskeyi imha edin.  
Kullanım sonrasında koruyucu özelliğini tekrar kazandırmayı sağlayacak herhangi bir bakım işlemi yoktur.  Maskeyi yıkamanın anlamı yoktur ve hatta 
sizin için tehlikeli olabilir.  Kullanılıp (8 saatten az bile olsa) ve çıkarılmış yüz maskesini tekrar takmayın.  Ayrıca ne kadar uzun süre kullandığınıza 
bakmaksızın nefes alıp vermede zorluk (nefes darlığı, baş ağrısı) yaşıyorsanız çıkarın.
8.  Maskeleri, sahip olduğu özellikleri korumak amacıyla -25°C ve +40°C arasındaki sıcaklıkta en fazla %70 nemin olduğu bir yerde saklayın.  Üretim 
tarihinden itibaren x yıl sonra (ambalaj ve ayrıca KKD üzerindeki üretim ve son kullanma tarihine bakın (maske üzerinde EXP YYYY/AA olarak gösteri-
lir) maskenin son kullanma tarihinin geçtiğini kabul edebilirsiniz ve maske artık güvenli bir şekilde kullanılamaz, imha edilmesi gerekir.
9.  Her durumda ve bu solunum koruma maskesinin üretimi sırasında gösterilen tüm özene rağmen, maskenin kullanıldığı ortamda özelliklerinin 
uygunluğunu temin etmek yalnızca kullanıcının sorumluluğundadır (bu sorumluluk hiçbir şekilde üreticiye ait değildir). Üretici, maske fabrikadan 
çıktıktan sonra nerede saklandığı ve nerede kullanıldığı (sıcaklık, basınç, higrometre, filtrelenecek partikül konsantrasyonu, kullanıcı morfolojisi, fizik-
sel efor, vb.) hakkında yeterli bilgiye sahip olmadığından maskenin kullanım ömrünün uzunluğu hakkında herhangi bir garanti vermez.
10.  Bu maske, ancak bu önerilere ve ayrıca daha sonra belirtilecek talimatlara dikkatli bir şekilde uymanız hâlinde sizi korur:
MASKENİN KULLANIM ŞEKLİ
Burun klipsinin mevcut olduğunu ve filtreyi delmediğini kontrol edin.  Maskeyi açın ve içeride iki adet elastik bant olduğunu kontrol edin.
Maskeyi bir elinizle tutun (maskenin dış kısmını elinizle tutun). Başparmağınızı ve işaret parmağınızı kullanarak burun klipsine şekil verin. Diğer 
elinizle iki elastik banttan birini tutun, biraz esnetin ve kafanızın arkasından ve kulağınızın altından geçirin.
İkinci bandı tutarak kafanızın üstünden geçirin ve kulağınızın üzerine yerleştirin.
Maskeyi yüzünüzde ayarlayın, burun klipsini burnunuzun üstüne yerleştirin.  Başparmağınızı ve işaret parmağınızı kullanarak, burun klipsini burnu-
nuza sıkıca oturacak ve maske ile yüzünüz arasından hava çıkmayacak şekilde sıkıştırın.
Maskenin kenarlarını, filtrelenmemiş havanın altından geçemeyeceği şekilde yüzünüzün her tarafına oturmasını sağlayın.  Maske yeterli düzeyde hava 
geçirmez değilse maskenin daha sıkı olmasını sağlamak için elastik bantlara düğüm atarak kısaltabilirsiniz.  Bu aşamada gösterdiğiniz özen, maskenin 
gerçek etkisini ve dolayısıyla kullanıcı sağlığı üzerindeki etkisini belirler.
Maskeyi doğru bir şekilde takmak için lütfen azami dikkat gösterin.
Gerekmesi hâlinde, elastik bantları ayarlamaktan çekinmeyin.  Bu maskeler gözlük kullanmayı sağlayacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır : gözlüklerin maskenin 
üzerine burun klipsi seviyesinde takılmasını öneriyoruz.
Son olarak, ellerinizi maskenin kenarlarına yerleştirin ve nefes alıp verin.  Herhangi bir hava hissetmiyorsanız maskeniz doğru takılmış demektir ve 
artık maskeyi kullanabilirsiniz.  Havanın kenarlardan çıktığını hissederseniz yukarıda tarif edilen yöntemi yalnızca bir kez uygulayarak tekrar ayarlayın.  
Maskenin hava geçirmezliğini sağlayamazsanız çıkarıp atın.
MASKENİZİ NE ZAMAN ATMALISINIZ?
Her kullanımdan sonra (vardiya sonu, maske çıkarma, maskenin nasıl kullanılacağını gösterme, vb.)
Maskede herhangi bir kusur dikkatinizi çekerse (ör. burun klipsi takılı değilse veya kumaşı delmişse, elastik bantlar kusurlu veya eksik ise, maske 
kenarları tam olarak birbirini tutmuyorsa, uygun olmayan işaret varsa)
Maskenin hava geçirmezliğini en fazla iki denemeden sonra sağlayamazsanız
Maskeyi takarken baş dönmesi, nefes darlığı, baş ağrısı veya diğer şiddetli semptomları yaşıyorsanız
Maskeyi takarken bir kusur oluşursa (ör. elastik gevşerse)
Ambalajdaki piktogramın anlamı

Depolama ömrü sonu, 
Biçim : YYYY/AA

Depolama için sıcaklık aralığı

Üretici bilgilendirme yazısına 
bakınÜrün referansı Üretim tarihi

Biçim: YYYY/AA

Üretim parti no

Üretim ayrıntıları GG/AA/YY SS:DD her maskede belirtilir

Referans Sınıf

1120 FFP2 NR

1110 FFP1 NR

1330 FFP3 NR

1220 FFP2 NR

AB uygunluk beyanları şurada yer almaktadır : www.inspire-
protection.fr/declarations-de-conformite/

AB Tip incelemesini gerçekleştiren kuruluş  :APAVE SUDEUROPE
CS60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – FRANSA (n°0082)
Üretim muayenesini gerçekleştiren kuruluş: QUINTIN Certifications 
(n°2927) 825 Route de Romans - 38160 St-Antoine-l’Abbaye - FRANSA

Partiküllere karşı koruma sağlayan filtreleyici yarım maske EN149 : 2001 + 
A1 : 2009 / Uyumluluk: KKD yönetmeliği 2016/425
Kategori III KKD

2927
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Depolama için maksimum 
bağıl nem


